
L
O

M
A L

IN
D

A U
N

IV
E

R
S

IT
Y ❦

 S
ch

ool of N
u

rsin
g

2
0
0
0
❦
2
0
0
2School of Nursing

M A K E M A N W H O L EO
T

L
O

M
A

•
L

I N D A • U N I V
E

R
S

IT
Y

SCHOOL OF N URSING 2000      2002L OMA



Cardiopulmonary Sciences
Respiratory Therapy 
Emergency Medical Care
Surgical Technolog

Clinical Laboratory Science
Cytotechnology
Medical Technology

Health Information Management
Health Information Administration
Coding Specialist

Nutrition and Dietetics
Dietetic Technology
Dietetics
Nutrition and Dietetics

Occupational Therapy
Occupational Therapy Assistant
Occupational Therapy

Physical Therapy
Physical Therapist Assistant
Physical Therapy

Radiation Technology
Medical Radiography
Radiation Technology
Medical Sonography
Nuclear Medicine Technology
Radiation Therapy Technology
Special Imaging Technology
CT/MRI or Cardiovascular/Interventional Radiography

Speech-Language Pathology and AudiologyLoma Linda University

School of Nursing

Bulletin 2000-2002

Loma Linda, California

http://www.llu.edu/llu/nursing/

Cover:  The Good Samaritan sculpture, located on the campus mall, is a 
graphic representation of the parable told by Jesus and recorded in Luke 10:30-37.





Bulletin of the

School of 
Nursing

2000-2002

This is a two-year BULLETIN
effective beginning Summer Quarter 2000.

Loma Linda University
Loma Linda, California 92350

a health-sciences university



CONTENTS
I

7 LOMA LINDA UNIVERSITY
8 University Foundations
9 Our Mission

11 Nondiscrimination Policy
12 Affirmative Action
13 The Calendar

II

17 SCHOOL OF NURSING
18 School Foundations
19 Our Mission
21 Philosophy
22 General Information
23 Admissions Information
26 Financial Information
29 Student Life
35 Academic Policies and Practices

III

43 THE PROGRAMS
44 Curricula
45 Undergraduate Program



IV

63 FACULTY OF RELIGION
64 Mission Statement
64 Courses
69 Additional Course Options

V

71 DIVISION OF GENERAL STUDIES
72 LLU Philosophy of General Education
72 Criteria for LLU General Education Courses
72 LLU General Education Requirements
73 School-Recommended General Education Courses
76 LLU General Education Courses Booklet

VI

77 THE DIRECTORY
78 Officers of the Board of Trustees
78 University Administration
78 Board of Trustees
79 School Administration, Councils, Committees
80 Faculty
83 Clinical Facilities
87 School Alumni Association
88 Accreditation Status
90 Accrediting Agencies
93 Summary of Graduates
94 The University Libraries  
95 Maps
99 Index

102 To Communicate with LLU Personnel
by Telephone, FAX, Web Site, Mail, and Email



6 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G



I
LOMA LINDA
UNIVERSITY
University Foundations

Our Mission

Nondiscrimination Policy

Affirmative Action

The Calendar

L O M A  L I N D A  U N I V E R S I T Y   7



University Foundations
HISTORY

L
oma Linda University has grown out of the institution founded at Loma Linda,

California, by the Seventh-day Adventist church in 1905. The original schools—

Nursing and Medicine––have been joined by Allied Health Professions, Dentistry,

Public Health, the Graduate School, and the Faculty of Religion.

The University, operated by the Seventh-day Adventist church, is committed to the

vision of its founders and is sustained by its close association with the church.

Loma Linda University is a Seventh-day Adventist coeducational, health-sciences

institution located in inland southern California. It is part of the Seventh-day Adventist

system of higher education. Professional curricula are offered by the Schools of Allied

Health Professions, Dentistry, Public Health, Medicine, and Nursing. Graduate programs

in various biomedical sciences are offered by departments of the schools. The profession-

al curricula of the University are approved by their respective professional organizations.

The most current campus census figures (1999-2000) indicate that the core of the

combined faculties consists of 1,051 full-time teachers. Part-time and voluntary teachers,

largely clinicians in the professional curricula, bring the total to 2,254. Men and women

from 87 nations are represented in the 1999-2000 enrollment of 3,410.

PHILOSOPHY

A
s implied by its motto, “TO MAKE MAN WHOLE,” the University affirms these

tenets as central to its view of education:

God is the creator and sustainer of the universe.

Mankind’s fullest development entails a growing understanding of the individ-

ual in relation both to God and society.

The quest for truth and professional expertise, in an environment permeated

by religious values, benefits the individual and society and advances the min-

istry of the Seventh-day Adventist church.

8 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G



Our Mission

L
oma Linda University, a Seventh-day Adventist Christian health-sciences institu-

tion, seeks to further the healing and teaching ministry of Jesus Christ “



OUR FACULTY, STAFF, AND ADMINISTRATION

W
e respect our faculty, staff, and administration who through education,

research, and service create a stimulating learning environment for our stu-

dents. They contribute to the development of new understandings in their

chosen fields. They demonstrate both Christian values and competence in their scholar-

ship and professions.

OUR PATIENTS AND OTHERS WE SERVE

W
e provide humanitarian service through people, programs, and facilities. We

promote healthful living and respond to the therapeutic and rehabilitative

needs of people. We seek to enhance the quality of life for individuals in local,

regional, national, and world communities.

OUR GOD AND OUR CHURCH

W
e believe all persons are called to friendship with a loving God both now and

throughout eternity. We support the global mission of the Seventh-day

Adventist church by responding to the need for skilled Christian health pro-

fessionals and scholars. We seek to honor God and to uphold the values of the Seventh-

day Adventist church and its commitment to awakening inquiry. We are drawn by love to

share the good news of God expressed through the life and gospel of Jesus Christ and to

hasten His return.

10 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G





Affirmative Action

T
he University routinely monitors its educational and employment practices

regarding women, minorities, and the handicapped to ensure compliance with the

law and University policy. The University’s affirmative action policy is to provide

equal access to admissions, educational programs and activities, financial aid, student

services, and employment.

In compliance with Title IX of the Educational Amendments of 1972 and Section 504

of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, a grievance procedure has been established to process

student complaints alleging violation of these regulations or of the University’s policy of



T H E  C A L E N D A R   13

2000
JUNE
S M T W T F S

1 2 3
4 5 6 7 8 9 10

11 12 13 14 15 16 17
18 19 20 21 22 23 24
25 26 27 28 29 30

JULY
S M T W T F S

1
2 3 4 5 6 7 8
9 10 11 12 13 14 15

16 17 18 19 20 21 22
23 24 25 26 27 28 29
30 31

AUGUST
S M T W T F S

1 2 3 4 5
6 7 8 9 10 11 12

13 14 15 16 17 18 19
20 21 22 23 24 25 26
27 28 29 30 31

SEPTEMBER
S M T W T F S

1 2
3 4 5 6 7 8 9

10 11 12 13 14 15 16
17 18 19 20 21 22 23
24 25 26 27 28 29 30

The Calendar

SUMMER QUARTER 2000
1-16 Early registration for Summer Quarter
9 “Focus on Graduates” Vesper Service

10 Baccalaureate Service
11 Conferring of Degrees
19 Last day to obtain financial clearance
19 Instruction begins
19-JUL 25 First five-week summer session
19-SEP 1 Eleven-week summer session
One week after Last day to enter a course or change from audit to 
course begins credit/credit to audit  
One week after Last day to withdraw with no record of course registration
course begins on transcript 

24 Independence Day recess
26-AUG 31 Second five-week summer session
One week before Last day to withdraw with a W grade 
end of course
One week before Last day to submit S/U petition 
end of course

21 Summer Quarter ends
24 Labor Day recess

POST-SUMMER QUARTER SESSION
25 Registration for post-Summer Quarter session

(not later than first day of class)
25-22 Post-Summer Quarter session
25 Instruction begins for post-Summer Quarter session

AUTUMN QUARTER 2000
25-22 Registration for Autumn Quarter
6 SN faculty colloquium

12 LLU faculty convocation
25 Last day to obtain financial clearance
25 Instruction begins



14 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G

2000
OCTOBER
S M T W T F S
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
8 9 10 11 12 13 14

15 16 17 18 19 20 21
22 23 24 25 26 27 28
29 30 31

NOVEMBER
S M T W T F S

1 2 3 4
5 6 7 8 9 10 11

12 13 14 15 16 17 18
19 20 21 22 23 24 25
26 27 28 29 30

DECEMBER
S M T W T F S

1 2
3 4 5 6 7 8 9

10 11 12 13 14 15 16
17 18 19 20 21 22 23
24 25 26 27 28 29 30
31

2001
JANUARY
S M T W T F S

1 2 3 4 5 6
7 8 9 10 11 12 13

14 15 16 17 18 19 20
21 22 23 24 25 26 27
28 29 30 31

FEBRUARY
S M T W T F S

1 2 3
4 5 6 7 8 9 10

11 12 13 14 15 16 17
18 19 20 21 22 23 24
25 26 27 28

23 Last day to enter a course or change from audit to 
credit/credit to audit

5 Campus/Chamber of Commerce Connection
9-13 Fall Week of Devotion

10 Last day to withdraw with no record of course registration 
on transcript

25 University convocation
27-28 Annual HALL/ALAS student retreat



T H E  C A L E N D A R   15

The Calendar
2001
MARCH
S M T W T F S

1 2 3
4 5 6 7 8 9 10

11 12 13 14 15 16 17
18 19 20 21 22 23 24
25 26 27 28 29 30 31

APRIL
S M T W T F S
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
8 9 10 11 12 13 14

15 16 17 18 19 20 21
22 23 24 25 26 27 28
29 30

MAY
S M T W T F S

1 2 3 4 5
6 7 8 9 10 11 12

13 14 15 16 17 18 19
20 21 22 23 24 25 26
27 28 29 30 31

JUNE
S M T W T F S

1 2
3 4 5 6 7 8 9

10 11 12 13 14 15 16
17 18 19 20 21 22 23
24 25 26 27 28 29 30

12-16 Final examinations
16 Winter Quarter ends
16-25 Spring recess
20 Grades due from faculty

SPRING QUARTER 2001
26 Last day to obtain financial clearance
26 Instruction begins

6-8 Alumni Homecoming and Institute
TBA Spring Week of Devotion
3 Last day to enter a course or change from audit to credit /

credit to audit
10 Last day to withdraw with no record of course

registration on transcript
29-MAY 14 Fine Arts Festival (entry deadline: April 17) 
¯

6-12 National Nurses Week
12 Diversity Consecration Service
21 Last day to withdraw with a W grade or 

submit S/U petition
28 Memorial Day recess
30-JUN 15 Early registration for summer session

24-8 Final examinations
8 Spring Quarter ends
8 “Focus on Graduates” vesper service
9 Baccalaureate Service

10 Conferring of Degrees
12 Grades due from faculty

A complete 2001-02 academic calendar will be available early summer 2001 in the Office of the Dean.



16 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G



II
SCHOOL OF 
NURSING
School Foundations

Our Mission

Philosophy

General Information

Admissions Information

Financial Information

Student Life

Academic Policies and Practices

S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G   17





S C H O O L  M I S S I O N   19

Our Mission

T
he mission of the School of Nursing, in accord with the comprehensive mission of

Loma Linda University, is the education of professional nurses from diverse eth-

nic, cultural, and racial communities who are dedicated to excellence in nursing

science. Baccalaureate and graduate nursing programs contribute to the development of

expert clinicians, educators, administrators, and researchers who benefit society by pro-

viding and improving delivery of whole-person care to clients–– individuals, families, and

groups. Committed to Christian service and distinctive Seventh-day Adventist ideals, the

School seeks to reflect God’s love through its teaching and healing ministry.

GOAL OF UNDERGRADUATE PROGRAM

T
he goal of the undergraduate program is to prepare competent nurses who are

committed to compassionate, Christian service. Upon completion of the baccalau-

reate degree program, the nurse will be able to:

1. Think critically and use systematic planning processes in assisting clients to

achieve and maintain optimal wellness.

2. Respect the uniqueness of individuals from physiological, psychological, sociocul-

tural, developmental, and spiritual perspectives; and recognize the individual’s right of

self-determination.

3. Synthesize principles and concepts from nursing, the sciences, and the humani-

ties to provide appropriate and effective client care in a variety of settings.

4. Provide optimum nursing care to clients through effective leadership and manage-

ment and through collaboration with other members of the health care team.

5. Demonstrate professional competence; technical skills; and appropriate function-

ing in roles essential for implementing primary, secondary, and tertiary interventions in a

variety of clinical settings.

6. Promote optimal wellness for self and clients.

7. Participate in efforts to improve professional nursing and health care delivery.

8. Demonstrate beginning research skills in clinical nursing practice, incorporating

informed inquiry and appropriate application of nursing and other related research.

9. Be a contributing member of society by demonstrating continued growth in per-

sonal and professional competence and Christian values.

10. Demonstrate an academic foundation for graduate study.



20 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G

GOAL OF GRADUATE PROGRAM 

T
he goal of the graduate program is to prepare nurse leaders with a Christian per-

spective who will contribute to professional nursing through clinical practice,

teaching, administration, and research. Upon completion of the master’s degree

program, the nurse will:

1. Use advanced knowledge acquired from nursing and cognate sciences as a basis

for advanced nursing practice. 

2. Use the research process to refine and expand nursing knowledge as a rationale for

practice.

3. Collaborate with clients, health professionals, and organizations for the purpose of

improving the delivery of health care and influencing health policy.

4. Demonstrate advanced knowledge and expertise in a selected clinical area and pro-

fessional nursing role.

5. Improve nursing practice and health care by using effective leadership, manage-

ment, and teaching skills.

6. Advance personally and professionally through continued inquiry and scholarly

endeavor.

7. Demonstrate and promote high ethical and Christian values, respecting the unique-

ness of others.

8. Have a foundation for doctoral studies.







Admissions Information
PERSONAL QUALITIES 

T
he admissions committees of the University put forth considerable effort to be

assured that an applicant to any of the schools is qualified for the proposed cur-

riculum and seems likely to profit from educational experience in this University.

The Admissions Committee of the School of Nursing reviews evidence provided by the

applicant of personal integrity, academic achievement, healthy lifestyle, self-discipline,

and self-direction. The committee also looks for evidence that students possess the capa-

bilities required to complete the full curriculum and to achieve the levels of competence

required.

The School expects its students to demonstrate Christian ethical and moral standards

in their conduct. In harmony with the University’s emphasis on health and the practices

of the Seventh-day Adventist church, applicants who use tobacco, alcoholic beverages, or

narcotics should not expect to be admitted.

A D M I S S I O N S  I N F O R M A T I O N   23

APPLICATION AND ACCEPTANCE

Where to write 
Inquiry about admission and application to

the undergraduate program in nursing should be
addressed to:

Office of Admissions
School of Nursing
Loma Linda University
Loma Linda, CA 92350

Telephone inquiries may be made by calling:
909/558-4923
800/422-4558

Inquiry about admission to the graduate pro-
gram should be addressed to:

Office of the Dean
Graduate School
Loma Linda University
Loma Linda, CA 92350

Telephone inquiries may be made by calling:
909/558-4529
800/422-4558

UNDERGRADUATE ADMISSIONS
Apply early 

Correspondence and interviews should be
scheduled well in advance of the cut-off dates.
Undergraduate applicants are advised to submit
application forms, test scores, letters of recom-
mendation, and the application fee after at least
one quarter of college work. Applicants seeking 

admission will need to have the application
process completed by the dates indicated in the
following.

Application deadlines
Fall Quarter admission application must be

completed by March 15 of the year of desired
admission.

Winter Quarter admission application must be
completed by September 30 of the year prior to
desired admission.

Spring Quarter admission application must be
completed by December 15 of the year prior to
desired admission.

Applicants are selected primarily from among
those coming from within the Seventh-day
Adventist educational system (i.e., academies and
colleges). Other qualified applicants are consid-
ered as space permits.

Application fees 
An application fee of $75 is charged. Other

fees are itemized under the Schedule of Charges
in the Financial Information section. 

Application procedure 
The procedure for application and acceptance

is as follows:
1. Submit a formal application and letters of rec-

ommendation. Forms are included in the
School of Nursing application packet, which
can be obtained from the Office of
Admissions. 



2. Arrange with registrars of schools formerly or
currently attended to provide the School of
Nursing with transcripts of grades and with
results of educational and aptitude tests.

3. Schedule an interview with the School of
Nursing, Office of Admissions.

4. Arrange through the Office of Admissions to
take the Computerized Nurse Entrance Test
(C-NET). 

The application and all records submitted in
support of the application become the property of
the University.

Acceptance 
Acceptance is governed by the following con-

ditions:

1. Upon acceptance into the School, the appli-
cant is required to make a nonrefundable
advance deposit of $100 to validate the
acceptance. If this deposit is not received, the
space will be given to another applicant.

2. The applicant submits required health
records or certificate.

Applicants are accepted for a specified enter-
ing date. If the applicant does not enter the pro-
gram at the time stated for admission, the applica-
tion will become inactive unless the School
receives written request to hold the application.

Reentrance 
A student who discontinues studies in the

School of Nursing for more than two quarters
must reapply and meet the entrance requirements
in force at the time of reentrance.

Incoming transcripts 
The University accepts only official tran-

scripts sent directly to Loma Linda University
from the university, college, or high school issuing
it.

Health requirements 
Before admission is granted to new students

or returning students who have not been in atten-
dance for three or more consecutive quarters,
proof of current immunizations and a TB test are
required. 

Identification number 
All students will be assigned a University

identification number and issued an identification
card. The nine-digit ID number must appear on all
checks payable to the University to ensure credit-
ing to the proper account. The identification card
will be used for library, health, and other services.

INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS

Admission of students from countries other
than the United States is limited to those who

(a) meet all requirements for admission; (b) sub-
mit official original-language transcripts and offi-
cial English translations of transcripts and course
work, evaluated by an organization approved by 

the Office of University Records; (c) furnish suit-
able recommendations from responsible persons;
and (d) give evidence of ability to meet all finan-
cial obligations to the University during the pro-
posed course of study. If English is not the stu-
dent’s native language, then (e) s/he must take the
Test of English as a Foreign Language (TOEFL)
and receive a score of 550 on the written exami-
nation or 213 on the computerized scoring; and
take the TOEFL Writing Examination (TWE) and
receive a score of 5 or better.

A student visa is required for admission into
the United States.  To obtain a visa, the student
will need to present to a United States Consul out-
side the United States a student-visa application
(supplied by Loma Linda University), an accep-
tance letter from the School of Nursing, a valid



4. Transcripts of at least the first full term of col-
lege course work, with a minimum G.P.A. of
3.0 on all college course work. Grades below a
C are nontransferable.
A. Course descriptions or outlines will be

required for clinical nursing courses in
order for the School to determine the
amount of transfer credit to be granted.



26 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G

Acceptance deposit
Upon notification of acceptance, the appli-

cant is required to make a deposit with the School
of Nursing, Office of Admissions, to hold a place in
the class. This amount is applied to the tuition
and fees due at the initial registration.

Advance payment /Refunds
For students whose loans are pending

(Stafford, Key Alternative, or other) at the time of
registration, and which were not applied for at
least thirty days prior to registration, a $50-late
payment fee will be charged. Tuition and fees are
due and payable in full before or at registration
each term. If a student withdraws from a course
or all courses up to 60 percent into a quarter,
tuition will be refunded on a pro-rata basis.

Withdrawal
To withdraw from a course(s), the student

must complete a Change of Program form or, if the
student is discontinuing the entire program, a
Total Withdrawal form.  The date the properly
completed form is submitted to the Office of
University Records will be the date of withdrawal
used in calculating tuition refunds.  These forms
should be completed and submitted on the last
day of class attendance.

Financial clearance
Students are expected to keep their financial

status clear at all times. Financial clearance must
be obtained: (a) at the initial registration; (b) at
the beginning of each new term; and (c) before
receiving a certificate or diploma or before
requesting a transcript, statement of completion,
or other certification to be issued to any person,
organization, or professional board. To obtain
financial clearance from the Student Finance
Office, the student must have a zero (0) balance
due on account. To obtain financial clearance
from the Student Loan Collection Office, the stu-

dent must be current on all loan-account pay-
ments and must have fully completed a loan exit
interview (when the student ceases to be enrolled
for at least half time).

Monthly statement
The amount of the monthly statement is due

and payable in full within thirty days after the
statement date. An account that is more than thir-
ty days past due is subject to a finance charge of
.833 percent per month (10 percent per year).
Failure to pay scheduled charges or to make prop-
er arrangements will be reported to the Office of
the Dean and may cause the student to be consid-
ered absent, discontinued, or ineligible to take
final examinations.

Checks 
Checks should be made payable to Loma

Linda University and should show the student’s
identification number to ensure that the correct
account is credited. In case a check is returned,
there will be a $10 returned-check fee assessed.

International students 
Students coming from countries other than

the United States are required to pay a $4,000
deposit, which is applied to the final quarter’s
tuition and charges. All full-time international stu-
dents are granted a $50 per quarter tuition dis-
count.

Veteran’s benefits
A student eligible to receive veteran’s benefits

under the 1966 enactment should immediately
after registration contact the Office of University
Records at Loma Linda University to make
arrangements for the transfer of records to the
Veteran’s Administration Regional Office. Further
information may be requested from the Office of
University Records.

Financial Information
GENERAL FINANCIAL PRACTICES

B
efore the beginning of each school year, the student is expected to arrange for

financial resources to cover all expenses. Previous accounts with other schools or

with the University must have been settled.



F I N A N C I A L  I N F O R M A T I O N   27

SCHEDULE OF CHARGES 2000-2001

The charges that follow are subject to
change without notice.

TUITION

Tuition flat charge—full-time, clinical,
undergraduate student 
The flat charge enables the student to
know the cost of education in advance
and make arrangements to finance the
program. (NOTE: Other charges apply
as needed; see “Other Charges.”)

$5,330 Per quarter ($15,980/year). The quar-
terly and annual tuition charges are
based on 13-16 units per quarter at
the rate of $410 per unit.
For the student taking fewer than 13
units, tuition is $410 per unit. 

Tuition charge—undergraduate non-
clinical, special, certificate, and part-
time students

$410 Tuition per unit
205 Audit per unit
410 Tuition per unit for each unit above 16

Tuition charge—graduate
$410 Tuition per unit

(See Graduate School BULLETIN for
additional charges.) 

Applied music charges
The School of Nursing’s tuition does
not include applied music charges.

OTHER ACADEMIC CHARGES

Application (nonrefundable)
$75 Regular
100 Deposit to hold place in class

Examinations
$190 Per unit credit (challenge, equivalency) 

50 Early examination

Special fees
$250 Per quarter for NRSG 497 Advanced

Clinical Experience 

Finance
$50 Tuition installment
50 Late payment
10 Returned check

Registration
$50 Late-registration fee (after first day of

class)
2 Per copy of student transcript

Miscellaneous expenses
$1,300 Estimated annual expense for items

such as textbooks, supplies, student
uniforms, equipment, etc.

Nursing ceremonies
Cost Specific items needed for dedication

and graduation, announcements, class
pictures, flowers, etc. 

$64 A.S. degree graduation fee
$87 B.S. degree graduation fee

Licensing examinations
$107 Application, includes fingerprinting

(subject to change)
85 NCLEX-RN (National Council

Licensure Examination for RN) (sub-
ject to change)

30 Interim permit to practice nursing
before NCLEX-RN results

OTHER CHARGES

Housing and board
$60 Lindsay Hall room, card, and key

deposit (partially refundable)
661 Double occupancy
876 Single occupancy 
90 Daniells Complex room, card, and key

deposit (partially refundable)
661 Double occupancy
961 Single occupancy

Cost Breakage, damage, loss of University
property

200 Estimated monthly meal costs
(Limited cooking facilities are avail-
able in the dormitories.)

HOUSING APPLICATION

To request a housing application,
write to:

Dean of Women
Lindsay Hall
Loma Linda University
Loma Linda, CA 92350
or 
Dean of Men
Daniells Hall
Loma Linda University
Loma Linda, CA 92350



28 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G

STUDENT FINANCIAL AID

It is necessary for students who are seeking finan-
cial assistance to file the Free Application for



S T U D E N T  L I F E   29

Student Life

T
he information on student life contained in this BULLETIN is brief. The Student

Handbook more comprehensively addresses University and School expectations,

regulations, and policies and is available to each registered student. Students

need to familiarize themselves with the contents of the Student Handbook. Additional

information regarding policies specific to a particular school or program within the

University is available from the respective School.

FROM UNIVERSITY TO STUDENT

L
oma Linda University was established to provide education in a distinctively

Christian environment. Students are expected to respect the standards and ideals

of the Seventh-day Adventist church. Prospective students have the freedom to

choose or reject University or School standards, but the decision must be made before

enrollment. Application to and enrollment in the University constitute the student’s com-

mitment to honor and abide by the academic and social practices and regulations stated

in announcements, bulletins, handbooks, and other published materials; and to maintain

a manner that is mature and compatible with the University’s function as an institution of

higher learning. 

It is inevitable that the student will come under question if: 

•  his/her academic performance is below standard; 

•  s/he neglects other student duties; 

•  his/her social conduct is unbecoming; or

•  his/her attitudes demonstrate deficiencies such as poor judgment, moral 

inadequacy, or other forms of immaturity.

Procedures for evaluation of student academic and nonacademic performance—as

well as for the student to exercise his/her right of appeal—are described in each School's

section of the Student Handbook. Grievances regarding both academic and nonacademic

matters must be processed in accordance with the grievance procedures set for
m4 -1.63645s.T
Q
q
1 i 
-1 793 542 -794 re
0 792 m
W n
0 792.06 576 -792 re
W n
BT
/F35 1 Tf
11 0 0 11 19.024 414sE2gjd64sE2v.6oievance06 aiDubsminTD
(Proa9091 TD
'.17ehe1 TblistudenF6 111 0 0 11,ucatioan
0ial pr-Tf
80Tj
-37.9183 -1a5765765edom to)Tj
-3.3409 -1.6368.981ulations stated

 50listurop Tction j
ET
Q
q
1 i 
-dom to

established to providwhode edu1671 0 Tut tnced comdemic and social practices a3tan893hoose or reject University or School standards, but 1 scnonstitrms of2.438intain



WHOLE-PERSON HEALTH

The University regards the student from a cos-
mopolitan and comprehensive point of view—
• cosmopolitan, in that historically the

University’s global mission has promoted
bonds and opportunities in education and
service without regard to sex, national or
racial origin, or geographical origin; and 

• comprehensive, in that the University’s con-
cern for the welfare of the student tradition-
ally has been an integrated concern for
assisting the student in balanced develop-
ment. 

Loma Linda University offers opportunities
for students to complement their formal learning
through participation in a wide variety of recre-
ational, cultural, and other activities which can
enrich their group interaction and leadership
experiences, increase their interests in fields out-
side their profession, develop their talents, and
enhance wholesome and memorable association
with others.

Students from all schools of Loma Linda
University may congregate and participate in the
multifaceted programs offered that involve the
wholistic concept of social, intellectual, physical,
emotional, and spiritual wellness. These programs
support Loma Linda University’s motto, “To make
man whole.”

SPIRITUAL HEALTH

Opportunities for personal development and
spiritual enrichment are provided in the regu-

lar schedule of religious exercises and activities
and in informal association with others who cher-
ish spiritual values. 

SOCIAL HEALTH

Situated within easy access of the ocean, moun-
tains, and desert, the University provides

numerous opportunities for social and recreation-
al activities. A variety of University-, School-, and
group-sponsored events encourage students to
relax and become better acquainted with one
another.

PHYSICAL HEALTH

The University promotes physical fitness by
encouraging recreational interests and by pro-

viding courses in field exercises, body building,
and health instruction. An effort is made to inter-
est each student in some recreational and health-
building activity that may be carried over to
enhance future life.

The Drayson Center
The Drayson Center, Loma Linda University’s

recreation and wellness center, provides state-of-
the-art fitness facilities.  It includes a 21,000-
square-foot multipurpose gymnasium, which hous-
es three full-size basketball courts, five volleyball
courts, and nine badminton courts. Circling the
gymnasium’s inside perimeter is a three-lane, ele-
vated, rubberized running track. The facility also
includes five racquetball courts with viewing areas,
and fully equipped men’s and women’s locker
rooms. Aerobics studios and cardiovascular and fit-
ness areas are equipped for strength training,
sports conditioning, body building, and power lift-
ing.  A large, ten-lane lap pool is designed to
accommodate scuba diving classes.  A 22-foot-
high, 150-foot water slide ends in the nearby
recreational pool. This shallow pool is wheelchair
accessible. An outdoor Jacuzzi is also available.
Included in the complex are a lighted, six-court
tennis facility; a 400,000-square-foot multi-use
recreational area with four softball fields; a half-
mile-long track; and picnic and game areas. 

The Drayson Center offers lifetime leisure
classes (noncredit), such as low- and high-impact
"classicize" aerobics, scuba diving, tennis, weight
training, abdominal workout, karate, Tai-chi, pho-
tography, and basic calligraphy. Physical and
nutritional assessments are also available.

STUDENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

The Loma Linda Student Assistance Program

" slide e trainingma Lin and womenÕcer(recrea o i
T*
 Liedal fitn-3.519hUt pic1dy bvcludgma Lin and women)Tj
/F641 Tf
5.7904 0 TD
0 Tc
(Õ)Tj
/F871 Tf
0.1615 2 Tm
-0Tjj
T*
(apargacclecre eqmTw
[(ri
T*
nfi-lane, el41shUt pic1dy bv Lin
alng111 T ourtT*
anballourn-sqto)nd ecre eqmTl traininw
[(ronalminncludwTJ
 A T*
nsal sA vcludgma Linh traininonal cludexcepw
[(rA vmTwtCent actiffourunders; a halfecratoryqto,)Tj sculaws.me areas. )Tj
2 -[1111 T)128 AS, cludonw
(n
T*
(rew
(.00ses edagma Lin sicaeisure)Tj
-2 -1a Student ApsistanslidCal
 eqnia, fis((LLSAPd trainingmrovides
T*
0 Twservics-)Toagma Lin point Aih, 1shich hous-talsishTw
(In1990.me areas. )Tj
2 -(Appo ninal asvit baccohTwulTw
dufe. son icsme leisure)Tj
-2 -[(lmirs: M
(sang arough W[(togredt-)sang8 a.m.-5 p.m.;ysical anThirssang8 a.m.-8 p.m.; Frisang8 a.m.-1 p.m.hich houAddJ
T*
(nutppo ninal asfferasvit bac are alsohich houup[(rrares-tgame areas. )Tj
2 -(clec111 T servics-)sessf
T*
A v*h(inggame alable.)Tj
ET
Q
q
1 i 
-1 793 542 -794 re
0 792 m
W n
0 792.06 576 -792 re
W n
BT
/F33 1 Tf
10 0128 0 288 400.4542 Tm
/Cs8 cs 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 scn
[(UNIVERSITY 0001 Tw)-59.2(/)-177 ASF)36ogrA)0(MIL karatYysicarogra2
2 -(COUNSELING C TwERme alable.)Tj
ET
Q
q
1 i 
-1 793 542 -794 re
0 792 m
W n
0 792.06 576 -792 re
W n
BT
/F8 1 Tf
22.68 0 0 9 10 288 400.4542 Tm
/Cs8 cs 0 0 0 1 scn
0 Tc
0 Tw
(T)Tj
9 0 0 10 10 288 404.4542 Tm
-0.00UnincrsdingCqunselt-)he Drayson Centaiviti-ce Program)Tj
0 -1es. A v*
nfi Lin
alwservics-)Toagma Lin p Phy1. This shUt pic1dy bv
T*irllaf-)ieingso



S T U D E N T  L I F E   



32 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G





Residence hall clubs
The student residence hall clubs serve the

cultural, social, and religious interests of the stu-
dents who live in residence halls.







IP In Progress, indicating that the course has
a duration of more than a single term and
will be completed by the student no later
than the final term of the course, not to
exceed five quarters for independent study
and research courses (original quarter of
registration plus four additional quarters).
The student’s final grade will be reported
on the instructor’s grade report at the end
of the term in which the course is complet-
ed. If the course work is not completed
within the five-quarter time limit, a grade
of U will be given. 

AU Audit, indicating registration for atte
dance only, with 80 percent class atten-
dance considered a requirement. A
request to change a credit course to
audit or an audit course to credit may be
made no later than the fourteenth calen-
dar day after the beginning of a quarter
or the seventh calendar day after the
beginning of the summer session. (This
does not address short summer courses
lasting only a week or two.)

AUW Audit Withdrawal, given for withdrawing
from the course or to indicate that the 80
percent class attendance requirement
was not observed.

Course numbers
Courses numbered 001-099 are remedial and

carry no college credit; 101-199 are freshman;
201-299, sophomore; 301-399, junior; 401-499,
senior; 501-599, graduate; 601-699, graduate:
seminar, research, thesis, or dissertation; 701-
899, professional and clinical; 901-999, continu-
ing education without academic credit.

A limited amount of 500-level course work
may apply toward a baccalaureate degree, provid-
ed the instructor and the associate dean give per-
mission. No courses numbered in the 700s, 800s,
or 900s may apply toward a baccalaureate degree.

Unit of credit 



38 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G

SPECIAL COURSE WORK

The following special course work is subject to
approval by the appropriate offices in the

School of Nursing.

Directed study
With the approval of the teacher and the

adviser, directed study courses may be available.

Continuing education 
Continuing education does not carry academ-

ic credit.

CREDIT BY EXAMINATION

Challenge/equivalency examinations
An undergraduate student may meet academ-

ic requirements by passing an examination at
least equal in scope and difficulty to examinations
in the course. Undergraduate students with prior
education in nursing or in another health care
profession are eligible to challenge nursing cours-
es required for California state licensure. The
applicant’s background in health care theory and
clinical experience must be commensurate with
the theory and skills required for the course.
Challenge examinations in nursing courses
include both a written examination covering theo-
ry and an examination of clinical competence.

Progression to the next level in the program is
permissible only after successful completion of
the challenge examination. A grade of S is record-
ed for challenge credit earned by examination
only after the student has successfully completed
a minimum of 12 units of credit at this University
with a G.P.A. of 2.0 or above. A fee is charged for a
challenge examination. For further information,
see the “Schedule of Charges” (page 27).

CLEP examinations
Scores at or above the 65th percentile on the

general examinations and the 50th percentile on
the subject examinations are required for college
credit from College Level Examination Program
(CLEP) examinations. Credit is not granted for
the general examination in English composition or
mathematics. 

Advanced Placement Program
Credit toward graduation may be accepted by

the School for an entering student who has passed
one or more examinations of the Advanced
Placement (AP) Program with a score of 3, 4, or 5.

Waiver of a required course
A student may request the waiver of a

requirement by either taking an examination or
demonstrating competence when prior course
work or experience fulfills the requirement but
does not qualify for transfer of credit. Forms to
waive a requirement are available at the Office of
the Associate Dean. A waiver does not reduce the
credit-hour or residency requirements, does not
carry academic credit, and may not be repeated.

TRANSFER CREDIT

Only academic course work with a minimum
grade of C (2.0) will be accepted for transfer

credit. Course descriptions or outlines will be
required to determine the acceptability of a
course or the amount of transfer credit to be
granted for clinical nursing courses. 

Lower-division credit
A maximum of 105 quarter units of lower-

division credit will be accepted toward a Bachelor
of Science degree. 

Accredited schools and colleges
Credit is accepted from accredited schools of

nursing.

Unaccredited colleges and international schools
Credit transferred from an unaccredited col-

lege is evaluated and accepted only after a student
has earned 12 units of credit with a grade point
average of C (2.0) or better at Loma Linda
University. See further transcript information
under “International Students.”

Credit from foreign schools
Credit from foreign schools is given only for

work that has been evaluated by the National
Association of Credential Evaluation Services, Inc.

Armed forces schools
Credit for studies taken at a military service

school is granted according to recommendations
in the Guide of the American Council on
Education. Appropriate documentation will be
required.

Correspondence course work
Course work taken at an accredited school is

ordinarily accepted for lower-division credit. Up to
16 quarter units of correspondence course work
may apply toward a baccalaureate degree. Home
Study International, Silver Spring, Maryland, is
the officially affiliated correspondence school for
Loma Linda University.

OUTGOING TRANSCRIPTS

The University provides transcripts to other
institutions or to the student or graduate only

upon the written request of the student or gradu-
ate.

The University reserves the right to withhold
all information concerning the record of any stu-
dent who is in arrears in the payment of accounts
or other charges, including student loans. No tran-
scripts will be issued until all of the student’s
financial obligations to the University, as defined
in this BULLETIN, have been met.



ACADEMIC PROGRESSION

Progression is contingent on satisfactory
scholastic and clinical performance and the

student’s responsiveness to the established aims of
the School and the nursing profession.

Students shall be considered as making satis-
factory progress as long as they maintain a C (2.0)
G.P.A. and complete the requirements within the
following time frame:

1st year 29 units
2nd year 48 units
3rd year 96 units
4th year 144 units
5th year 192 units

Standards of progress for VA students
If a student is receiving VA educational bene-

fits and his/her cumulative grade point average
(G.P.A.) remains below the graduation require-
ment of 2.0 for more than two consecutive terms,
the student will not be certified for VA educational
benefits until his/her academic status is restored
to good standing.

Individualized program plan for students with a
B.S. or B.A. degree

A student who has a G.P.A. of at least 3.0, has
no provisional grades in the previous academic
year, and has completed all cognate courses for
his/her level may accelerate through the nursing
program if there is room in the desired courses.
The acceleration plan must be arranged with the
associate dean. Students who have withdrawn from
a nursing class or required cognate because of fail-
ure will not be permitted to accelerate. The student
will be returned to the regular schedule the quarter
immediately after the G.P.A. falls below 3.0.

Probation status and dismissal
A grade of C (2.0) is the minimum passing grade

for nursing and required cognate courses. Required
cognates include: developmental psychology, epi-
demiology, nutrition, sociology, and statistics. Each
nursing course and/or required cognate in which a
student receives a C- or below must be repeated. A
nursing course may be repeated only once. A stu-
dent with a C- or below in a nursing or required cog-
nate is placed on probation.

A student on probation status will be required
to take a directed study under the supervision of
the Learning Assistance Program (LAP), have an
assessment done at the Teaching Learning Center
(TLC), and meet regularly scheduled appoint-
ments with an academic adviser. Students on pro-
bation status may take only one clinical nursing
course at a time. When the course work has been
repeated, the probation status is removed and the
student is returned to regular status. Enrollment
in clinical nursing courses will be terminated if a
student receives two provisional grades in nursing
or required cognates.

Reinstatement
A student terminated from clinical nursing

courses for receiving a second provisional grade

may be considered for reinstatement by the
Academic Review Committee after successfully
completing the course work outlined by them. A
third provisional grade will result in the student’s
termination from LLUSN.

School records
All official documents related to student

progress in the curriculum are a part of the stu-
dent record. These records are confidential and
are available only for academic purposes to
School of Nursing faculty and staff. Access to indi-
vidual student records is available to the student
upon written request by the student to the Office
of the Associate Dean.

Grade reports
Under the Buckley amendment of the Family

Educational Rights and Privacy Act (1974), stu-
dents have full rights of privacy with regard to
their academic records, including their grade
reports. 

GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS

Acandidate for a degree shall have:

1. Completed all requirements for admission to
the respective curriculum.

2. Completed honorably all requirements of the
curriculum, including specified attendance,
level of scholarship, and length of residence.

3. Completed a minimum of 193.0 quarter units
for the baccalaureate degree or 138.0 quarter
units for the associate degree, with a mini-
mum G.P.A. of 2.0 overall and in nursing.

4. Given evidence of moral character, of due
regard for Christian citizenship, and of con-
sistent responsiveness to the established aims
of the University and of the respective disci-
pline.

5. Discharged financial obligations to the
University.

It is the responsibility of the student to see
that all requirements have been met.

A student who completes the requirements
for a degree at the end of the Spring Quarter is
expected to be present at the University’s ceremo-
ny for conferring of degrees and the presenting of
diplomas. Permission for the conferral of a degree
in absentia is granted by the president of the
University upon recommendation of the dean of
the School.

A student who completes the requirements for
a degree at the end of the Summer, Autumn, or
Winter Quarter is invited, but not required, to par-
ticipate in the subsequent conferring of degrees.
Degrees are conferred at graduations only.

The University reserves the right to prohibit
participation in commencement exercises by a
candidate who has not satisfactorily complied
with all requirements.

A C A D E M I C  P O L I C I E S  A N D  P R A C T I C E S   39



STUDENT POLICIES

School of Nursing students are expected to
adhere to the policies of the University as pre-

sented on pages 100-101 of the Student
Handbook under the heading “Standards of
Academic Conduct Policy.”

ACADEMIC DISCIPLINE APPEAL PROCESS

Appealing a grade
If a student wishes to contest a grade, s/he

should discuss the grade first with the instructor,
where appropriate; then with the lead teacher;
and finally with the associate dean. If the student
is not satisfied, s/he may then appeal in writing to
the Academic Review Committee, whose decision
is binding. 

Dismissal from school for academic reasons
The Academic Review Committee may vote

that a student be dismissed from the School on
the basis of his/her overall academic performance.
Specific deficiencies in academic performance
which may result in the Academic Review
Committee recommending that a student be dis-
missed from the School include:

a. receiving more than two provisional grades
in nursing and/or cognate courses taken while
enrolled as a student on this campus,

b. unsafe practice(s) in the clinical setting,
and/or

c. academic dishonesty.

Academic due process
Actions recommended by the Academic

Review Committee other than dismissal from the
School are not subject to appeal beyond the com-
mittee. Actions that are not subject to appeal
include, but are not limited to, requiring a student
to do remedial work (including repeating a
course) in a course in which the student received
a failing grade in either the theory or clinical por-
tion.

If the Academic Review Committee recom-
mends that a student be dismissed from the
School, the following process will be followed:

1. The student will discuss the situation with the
associate dean and request in writing that an
appeals committee be called to consider
his/her request.  This request must be made
within one academic quarter from the date of
the action to dismiss the student from the
School.

2. An ad hoc appeals committee––made up of
two representatives from the associate, bach-
elor’s, and master’s degree programs in nurs-
ing––will hear the appeal. The student may
present his/her appeal in person to the com-
mittee and may be accompanied to the meet-

ÐÐ

associate deagitivem the studentrmmitnhe’s decisi.. 

If the studenteeealhis/ hd as g
Tcvrman, i.e.ng,



A C A D E M I C  P O L I C I E S  A N D  P R A C T I C E S   41

student conduct can be found in Section Two of the
Loma Linda University 



42 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G



III
THE PROGRAMS



44 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G

Curricula

T
he sections that follow describe the undergraduate curricula offered by the School

of Nursing (Bachelor of Science degree and Associate in Science degree option)

and the graduate curriculum offered by the Graduate School, and list the courses

for each. School of Nursing students are expected to operate under the general policies of

the University and School and the specific policies of the program in which they are

enrolled. The School reserves the right to update and modify the curriculum to keep cur-

rent with trends in health care.



Undergraduate Program
BACHELOR OF SCIENCE DEGREE

ASSOCIATE IN SCIENCE DEGREE OPTION

T
he primary aim of the School of Nursing undergraduate nursing program is to pre-

pare competent practitioners who are committed to excellence in practice and to

Christian principles. The faculty believe that baccalaureate education in nursing

is the basis for professional practice. However, in response to both societal and students’

needs, an Associate in Science (A.S.) degree option is provided for students after they

have completed all nursing and general education content necessary to prepare for licen-

sure as a registered nurse in California.

The basic professional curriculum leading to a Bachelor of Science (B.S.) degree in

nursing is consistent with the faculty belief that students should be broadly educated. The

focus is on the synthesis of nursing knowledge and skills with knowledge and skills from

the humanities and sciences. Preparation for practice includes experiences in primary,

secondary, and tertiary health care with clients from various age and cultural groups and

socioeconomic strata. The curriculum is based on the Neuman Systems Model, which

addresses stressors to the client system.

The undergraduate program begins with one preclinical year, which forms the general

education and science base for nursing. This first year may be completed at any accredited

college or university. Following six quarters of clinical instruction and additional general

education and cognate courses at Loma Linda University School of Nursing, the student is

eligible to receive the A.S. degree and is prepared to write the state board examination.

After completion of another three quarters, the student is eligible to receive the B.S. degree

and is prepared for professional nursing practice at the baccalaureate level. The clinical

experience develops the student’s technical and theoretical capabilities in a progressive

manner and within the context of the nursing process: assessment, analysis, planning,

implementing, evaluating. Most of the baccalaureate nursing major is in the upper division,

where clinical experience is gained in a broad variety of settings. Integral components of

upper-division courses are leadership concepts and skills, research, health promotion, and

activities which foster collaboration in planning health care with the family and all mem-

bers of the health care team.







48 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G

COURSE REQUIREMENTS

ASSOCIATE IN SCIENCE OPTION

Total Units
Required

Scientific Inquiry and Analysis 37

Natural Sciences—25

Anatomy and Physiology (8) 
Introduction to Organic Chemistry and Biochemistry (8)
Medical Microbiology (5)
Nursing Pathophysiology (4)







NRSG 415  Psychiatric Mental Health 
Nursing II (6)









Clinical focus



56 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G

NEONATAL CRITICAL CARE CNS/ 
NURSE PRACTITIONER 
POST-MASTER’S CERTIFICATE   (36 units)

The Neonatal Critical Care Nurse Practitioner
post-master’s certificate program is designed to

prepare the nurse with a master’s degree in
parent/child nursing (or equivalent to the LLU clini-
cal major in Growing Family) to become certified
by the California Board of Registered Nursing as a
nurse practitioner in the state of California.

Prerequisite: Graduate-level physiology and
pharmacology.

Required courses
*NRSG 645 Growing Family I (2)
RELE 524 Christian Bioethics (3)

*NRSG 619 Neonatal Critical Care I (4)
*NRSG 620 Neonatal Critical Care II (6)
*NRSG 621 Neonatal Critical Care III (8)
*NRSG 622 Neonatal Critical Care IV: 

Practicum (13)

ADULT AND AGING FAMILY (M.S.) (53 units)

The Adult and Aging Family clinical option pre-
pares students for a variety of leadership roles in

nursing, including clinical specialization and teach-
ing. Clinical and theoretical content focuses on
adult and aging clients and families. The program
offers opportunities to develop knowledge and
expertise for advanced practice in oncology nursing,
coronary-care nursing, and gerontological nursing.
The curriculum includes preparation for certifica-
tion by the American Nurses Association as a 
clinical nurse specialist in either medical-surgical
nursing or gerontological nursing after completing
the required practice hours.

Clinical focus
*NRSG 624 The Adult and Aging Family I (3)
*NRSG 626 The Adult and Aging Family II (3)
*NRSG 628 Clinical Practicum: Adult and 

Aging Family (3)
NRSG 651 Advanced Physical Assessment (3)

Required courses
PHSL 533 Physiology I (4)





58 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G



COURSES

NRSG 507  Theory Development (2)
Includes the components of theory and the process
and progress of theory development in nursing.
Explores the relationship of theory to nursing prac-
tice and research. Examines conceptual models in
nursing for their application and value in practice.

NRSG 508  Nursing in Community Systems (2)
Utilizes the perspective of population-focused primary
health care and examines theoretical frameworks and
strategies for working with population groups in com-
munity systems. Functions of assessment, planning,
intervention, and assurance in providing advanced
practice nursing to populations at risk.

NRSG 509  Guided Study (1-6)
Opportunity for study in a particular area of nursing,
under faculty direction.

NRSG 512  School Nursing Services (4-6)
Explores the role of the school nurse and the adminis-
trative styles in school health programs. School health
program planning. Methods of implementation and
evaluation examined within the context of school sys-
tems, family systems, and health care-delivery sys-
tems. Students registered for 5 or 6 units are involved
in clinical experience designed to develop competen-
cies in school nursing. Offered alternate years.

NRSG 515  Health Policy: Issues and Process (3)
Examines the impact of the sociopolitical system.
Current trends and issues affecting the changing pro-
fession of nursing; as well as the impact of nursing on
these systems in the workplace, government, profes-
sional organizations, and the community.

NRSG 541, 542  Nursing Administration
Practicum I, II (3, 3) 

Observation and practice in selected levels of nursing
administration.

Prerequisite: NRSG 543; HADM 528 or equivalent;
6 quarter units of clinical nursing.

NRSG 544  Teaching and Learning Theory (3)
Exploration of the components of the teaching-learn-
ing process. Opportunity provided for students to
practice specific teaching strategies. 

NRSG 545  Teaching Practicum (3)
Designed to assist the student in developing the ability
to teach nursing in the clinical area of choice. Emphasis
on the nurse-teacher as facilitator of learning.
Integration of knowledge and skills related to education-
al methodology and clinical nursing. Practice in teach-
ing students in clinical and classroom settings.

Prerequisite or concurrent: NRSG 544, 546; and
12 quarter units of clinical nursing.

NRSG 546  Curriculum Development in Higher



60 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G60 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G

NRSG 563  Adult Primary Health Care III (7)
Continues the aspects of health maintenance and
promotion and evaluation of common health prob-
lems—integrating the student’s understanding of
pathophysiology, epidemiology, pharmacology, diag-
nostic studies, and physical assessment skills to for-
mulate diagnoses (medical and nursing) and manage-
ment plans.

Prerequisite: NRSG 562.

NRSG 564, 565 Adult Primary Health Care 
IV, V (6, 4)

Final course in the adult primary health care series,
aimed at preparing the nurse practitioner student to
function independently and collaboratively with
other health professionals.

Prerequisite: NRSG 563.

NRSG 604  Nursing in Family Systems (2, 3)
Concepts and theories guiding advanced nursing
practice to families, including systems; stress and
coping; role; change; family-assessment models.
Clinical experience concurrent.

NRSG 617  Clinical Practicum: Growing Family (3)
Designed to assist the student in developing expertise
as a clinical specialist in a selected area
of nursing practice, the Growing Family. Includes
intensive clinical practice under the guidance of a
preceptor.

Prerequisite: NRSG 507, 604, 645, 646.

NRSG 619  Neonatal Critical Care I (4)
Focuses on maternal conditions that affect the
fetus/newborn during the perinatal period. Concepts
and principles of genetics, embryology, growth and
development, psychosocial aspects, and
physiology/pathophysiology as they relate to the
caregiver role of the clinical nurse specialist/practi-
tioner.

Prerequisite: NRSG 507, 604, 645.

NRSG 620  Neonatal Critical Care II (6)
Focuses on the physiology of the well neonate and
pathophysiology of the critically ill neonate.
Concepts and principles of neonatal disease entities
and disorders studied as they relate to clinical man-
agement strategies and the caregiver role of the clini-
cal nurse specialist/practitioner.

Prerequisite: NRSG 619.

NRSG 621  Neonatal Critical Care III (8)
Prepares students for their management role as prac-
titioner and clinical specialist, utilizing the theories
and principles of nursing and medical management,
problem solving, record keeping, and role de1 sarsiand medical management,

Designed to ass150 Critical Care III (8)





62 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G



F A C U L T Y  O F  R E L I G I O N   63

IV 
FACULTY 
OF RELIGION
Mission Statement

Courses

Additional Course Options



64 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G

Faculty of Religion
MISSION STATEMENT

T
he Faculty of Religion is committed to the following four tasks as informed by the

teachings and practice of the Seventh-day Adventist heritage and mission:

1.  To promote Christian wholeness for faculty and students in their personal and

professional lives and witness.

2.  To provide a religion curriculum with the following emphases:

•  Foundational Studies (biblical, theological, mission, and historical).

•  Ethical Studies (personal, professional, and social).

•  Relational Studies (applied theology, clinical ministry, and psychology of reli-

gion).

3.  To foster and support research in the foundational, ethical, and relational dis-

ciplines.

4.  To serve the University, the church, and the larger world community by personal

involvement in fostering deeper spirituality, theological integrity, and social justice

COURSES

FOUNDATIONAL STUDIES

BIBLICAL STUDIES

RELF 404  New Testament Writings  (2-3)
Interpretation of selected letters and passages of the
New Testament, with a view to their theological and
practical significance for today.

Additional project required for third unit.

RELF 419  Gospel of John  (2-3)
Key passages and themes in John, with an explo-
ration of its message for today.

Additional project required for third unit.

RELF 421  Gospel of Matthew  (2-3)
Key passages and themes in Matthew, with an explo-
ration of its message for today.

Additional project required for third unit.

RELF 424  Hebrew Prophets  (2-3)
Selected books, passages, and themes in the Old
Testament prophets, with an exploration of their the-
ological and practical significance for today.

Additional project required for third unit.

RELF 426  Mission and Message of Jesus  (2-3)
Study of the healing ministry and redemptive message
of Jesus, with application to health professionals.

Additional project required for third unit.

RELF 428  Gospel of Mark  (2-3)
Key passages and themes in Mark, with an explo-
ration of its message for today.

Additional project required for third unit.

RELF 429  Gospel of Luke  (2-3)
Key passages and themes in Luke, with an explo-
ration of its message for today.

Additional project required for third unit.

RELF 464  Paul’s Letter to the Romans  (2-3)
Chapter-by-chapter interpretation of Paul’s most
influential letter, in which the good news of God’s sal-
vation is applied to the issues of Christian life and
community.

Additional project required for third unit.

RELF 468  Daniel  (2-3)
Nature, purpose, and message of the apocalyptic
book of Daniel.

Additional project required for third unit.

RELF 469  Revelation  (2-3)
Nature, purpose, and message of the apocalyptic
book of Revelation.

Additional project required for third unit.

RELF 474  Love and Sex in Biblical Teaching  (2-3)
Study of Scripture on the reality, nature, and chal-
lenges of love, both divine and human, and of key
biblical passages on the goodness, meaning, and dis-
tortions of human sexuality.

Additional project required for third unit.



RELF 475  Spirituality and the Contemporary
Christian  (2-3)

Exploration of the meaning of spirituality in the light
of Scripture and Christian thought; and the study of
practices and disciplines which form and mature an
individual’s spiritual life.

Additional project required for third unit.

RELF 476  The Bible and Ethics  (2-3)
Ways in which the Bible and ethics are related.
Major ethical themes in biblical teaching.

Additional project required for third unit.

RELF 499  Directed Study  (1-3)
Prerequisite:  Consent of instructor.

RELF 558  Old Testament Thought  (3-4)
Introduction to the literature and key theological
themes of the Old Testament.

Additional project required for fourth unit.

RELF 559  New Testament Thought  (3-4)
Introduction to the literature and key theological
themes of the New Testament.

Additional project required for fourth unit.

RELF 699  Directed Study  (1-6)
Prerequisite:  Consent of instructor.

THEOLOGICAL STUDIES

RELF 406  Seventh-day Adventist Beliefs and
Life  (2-3)

Fundamental tenets of Seventh-day Adventist faith
and the lifestyle which such faith engenders.

Additional project required for third unit.

RELF 415  Philosophy of Religion  (2-3)
Philosophical study of religion, including the nature
and function of religious language, evidence for the
existence of God, the problem of evil, and religious
diversity.

Additional project required for third unit.

RELF 416  God and Human Suffering  (2-3)
Suffering and evil in relation to the creative and
redemptive purposes of God for this world.

Additional project required for third unit.

RELF 417  Christian Beliefs and Life  (2-3)
Introduction to what is basic to Christianity, in terms
of beliefs and lifestyle.

Additional project required for third unit.

RELF 437  Current Issues in Adventism  (2-3)





RELE 624  Seminar in Christian Ethics  (3-4)
Advanced study of selected topics in Christian
ethics.   

Additional project required for fourth unit.
Prerequisite:  Consent of instructor.

RELE 699  Directed Study  (1-6)
Prerequisite:  Consent of instructor.

RELATIONAL STUDIES

APPLIED THEOLOGY

RELR 448  Leadership in the Church and 
Community  (2-3)

Theology and practice of lay church involvement
and leadership by health care professionals.  

Additional project required for third unit.

RELR 565  Introduction to Pastoral Theology
(3-4)

Study of the biblical, theological, and historical foun-
dations for the practice of ministry.

Additional project required for fourth unit.

RELR 567  Introduction to Pastoral Counseling
(3-4)

Overview of theology, history, theory, and practice of
pastoral counseling.

Additional project required for fourth unit.

RELR 574  Introduction to Preaching  (3-4)
Exploration of the theology, content, and practice of
Christian proclamation, with emphasis on the devel-
opment of basic skills for the preparation and deliv-
ery of biblical messages in a variety of settings.

Additional project required for fourth unit.

F A C U L T Y  O F  R E L I G I O N   67



68



GENERAL RELIGIOUS STUDIES

RELG 504  Research Methods  (2-4)
Examination of the presuppositions and procedures
for graduate  research in religious studies.  Use of
libraries and research centers.  Ways and means of
preparing and presenting term papers, theses, and
scholarly articles.

Additional project required for third and/or fourth
unit.

RELG 674  Reading Tutorial  (3-4)
Reading course for graduate students in religious
studies. Topics vary depending on student and
instructor interests.

Additional project required for fourth unit.
Prerequisite:  Consent of instructor.

RELG 696  Project  (1-4)
Prerequisite:  Consent of the instructor and the         
student’s adviser.

RELG 697  Independent Research  (1-8)
Prerequisite:  Consent of the instructor and the  
student’s adviser.

RELG 698  Thesis  (1-4)
Prerequisite:  Consent of the instructor and the 
student’s adviser.

ADDITIONAL COURSE OPTIONS 

Additional religion courses are available as
electives. Please see the Faculty of Religion

BULLETIN, which may be obtained from the
Office of the Dean of the Faculty of Religion.

F A C U L T Y  O F  R E L I G I O N   69



70 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G



V
DIVISION OF 
GENERAL STUDIES

LLU Philosophy of General Education

Criteria for LLU General Education Courses

LLU General Education Requirements

School-Recommended General Education Courses

LLU General Education Courses Booklet 

D I V I S I O N  O F  G E N E R A L  S T U D I E S   71



72 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G

LOMA LINDA UNIVERSITY PHILOSOPHY
OF GENERAL EDUCATION

As a Seventh-day Adventist health-sciences insti-
tution, Loma Linda University seeks to exempli-

fy a life of service and sensitivity beyond the require-
ments of academic excellence within a professional
discipline. With its rich spiritual heritage, the
University places special emphasis on educating its
students for a life of service in a multicultural world.

General education at Loma Linda University is
therefore unique. In addition to the basics of cultur-
al heritage and diversity, scientific inquiry and
analysis, communication, and wellness, the curricu-
lum emphasizes the University’s spiritual heritage as
well as moral and ethical decision-making that is
grounded in Christian principles. Thus, general edu-
cation is considered to be the cornerstone upon
which students begin cultivating their abilities to:

1. Understand the fundamental Christian prin- 
ciples and Adventist heritage that undergird
Loma Linda University.

2. Make informed moral and ethical decisions.
3. Incorporate critical thinking skills into per-

sonal and professional experience.
4. Value individuals with diverse capabilities

and ideological, ethnic, gender, and genera-
tional perspectives.

5. Communicate effectively.
6. Undertake scientific inquiry and analysis.
7. Appreciate the contributions of the arts and

humanities to society.
8. Examine the historical basis of the health sci-

ences professions.
9. Develop self-awareness through balance of

mental, physical, social, and spiritual aspects
of daily living.

10. Model servant-leadership in health care as 
exemplified by Jesus of Nazareth.

The Loma Linda University philosophy of gen-
eral education creates a unique learning environ-
ment committed to the concept of human whole-
ness. Faculty are selected who embrace the spirit as
well as the specifics of general education and who
purpose to extend its goals into all aspects of univer-
sity life—from the residence hall programs to the
core of professional studies—thus adding an invisi-
ble curriculum to the required course offerings. It is
this spirit in tandem with the specifics of a liberal

arts education that inspires students to achieve
academic excellence, value diversity, pursue life-
long learning, and live to bless others.

CRITERIA FOR LLU GENERAL 
EDUCATION COURSE

1.  The course assists the health-sciences student
in cultivating abilities in one or more of the ten
aspects described in the Loma Linda University
Philosophy of General Education for B. S. degrees.

2. The course contributes to relevant knowledge
and understanding within one of the domains
described in the Loma Linda University Gener-
al Education requirements, expected of a health
sciences B.S. graduate entering today’s society.

3.  The course reflects an area of content within
the domains described in the Loma Linda
University General Education requirements
that is global to the health-sciences professions
and is open to all appropriately prepared B.S.
degree students of Loma Linda University for
General Education credit.

4.  The course is based on appropriate prerequi-
sites, particularly when offered at the upper-
division level.

5.  Courses transferred to Loma Linda University
for General Education credit from another
accredited institution must fall within one of
the domains described in this University’s
General Education requirements for the B.S.
degree and/or must ordinarily be approved for
such credit at the other institution.

6.  The primary focus of the course deals with the
knowledge and understanding of a subject area
within one of the following domains described
in the Loma Linda University General
Education requirements for B.S. degrees.



DOMAIN 1: SPIRITUAL AND CULTURAL
HERITAGE (28-32 quarter credits)

Study of spiritual heritage must include a mini-
mum of four (4) credits in religious studies per
year of full-time course work (or the equivalent)
while attending a Seventh-day Adventist college or
university and must include a religion course
dealing with the spiritual heritage of the philoso-
phy and mission of Loma Linda University. Four
of the units in religious studies may include a
course dealing specifically with the religious,
moral, and ethical questions of health care. Other
courses may be selected from such content areas
as Christian ethics; clinical ministry; comparative
religions; and doctrinal, historical, and systematic
theology. Required credits in spiritual heritage
must be earned from the Seventh-day Adventist
institution.

Study of cultural heritage must include a mini-
mum of 12 credits and must include one course,
or components integrated in several courses, deal-
ing specifically with issues of human diversity
among peers. The remainder of credits in cultural
heritage may be selected from the following con-
tent areas: civilization/history, fine arts, literature,
modern language, performing/visual arts (not to
exceed 2 quarter credits) or philosophy.

DOMAIN 2: SCIENTIFIC INQUIRY
AND ANALYSIS (24-32 quarter credits)

Scientific inquiry and analysis encompasses both
the natural and social sciences. Content areas
from which students must choose 12-16 credits
within the natural sciences include biology, chem-
istry, geology, mathematics, physics, and statis-
tics. No more than 6 credits in any one area may
count toward the natural sciences requirements.

Study of social sciences must include 12-16 cred-
its in two or more of the following content areas:
anthropology, economics, geography, political sci-
ence, psychology, and sociology.

DOMAIN 3: COMMUNICATION
(9-13 quarter credits)

Course work in communication must include a
complete sequence in freshman English which
meets the baccalaureate degree requirements of a
four-year college or university. Other areas of
study in communication may include courses in
computer information systems, critical thinking,
and public speaking.

DOMAIN 4: HEALTH AND WELLNESS
(2-6 quarter credits)

To encourage the pursuit of lifelong leisure activi-
ties and wellness, the study of health and wellness
must include at least two physical activities total-
ing a minimum of 1 quarter credit, and one course
in personal health or nutrition. Additional credits
may include other areas of health, nutrition, and
physical fitness.

DOMAIN 5: ELECTIVES
Electives from the previous four domains may be
selected to complete the General Education mini-
mum requirements of 68 quarter credits.

SCHOOL-RECOMMENDED GENERAL
EDUCATION COURSES

The following courses are recommended for 
students in the School of Nursing.

DOMAIN 1: SPIRITUAL AND CULTURAL
HERITAGE (28-32 quarter credits)

Cultural Heritage



74 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G

SPAN 422 Intermediate Spanish I (medical
and general) (3)

Enables students and professionals to interview the
Latin-American patient in a crosscultural perspective
and to communicate orally in the Spanish language.
Covers the advanced-beginning and low-intermediate
level grammar necessary for understanding the lan-
guage. Focuses on conversation skills rather than on
the conventional study of grammar.

SPAN 424  Advanced Spanish (medical and gen-
eral) (3)

Enables students and professionals (including med-
ical students and health care professionals) to com-
municate in the Spanish language with Spanish-
speaking patients in settings such as hospitals, clin-
ics, and offices. Covers beginning- to advanced-level
grammar, as needed, for basic understanding of the
language. Focuses on conversation skills rather than
on the conventional study of grammar. 

Spiritual Heritage

RELE 448  Christian Business Ethics (2-3)  
Christian and other perspectives on ethical issues in
business, and their pertinence to health care delivery
and administration.

Additional project required for third unit.

RELE 455  Christian Understanding of 
Sexuality (2-3)

Interpretations of human sexuality in ancient,
medieval, and modern Christian thought, with empha-
sis on contemporary issues such as marriage, divorce,
homosexuality, and artificial human procreation.

Additional project required for third unit.

RELE 456  Personal and Professional Ethics (2-3)
Introductory exploration of the foundations, norms,
and patterns of personal integrity in professional
contexts. 

Additional project required for third unit.

RELE 457  Christian Ethics and Health Care (2-3)
Ethical issues in modern medicine and related fields
from the perspective of Christian thought and prac-
tice.  

Additional project required for third unit.

RELF 404  New Testament Writings (2-3)
Interpretation of selected letters and passages of the
New Testament, with a view to their theological and
practical significance for today.

Additional project required for third unit.

RELF 406  Seventh-day Adventist Beliefs and
Life (2-3)

Fundamental tenets of Seventh-day Adventist faith
and the lifestyle which such faith engenders.

Additional project required for third unit. 

RELF 415  Philosophy of Religion (2-3)
Philosophical study of religion, including the nature
and function of religious language, evidence for the
existence of God, the problem of evil, and religious
diversity.

Additional project required for third unit.

RELF 416  God and Human Suffering (2-3)
Suffering and evil in relation to the creative and
redemptive purposes of God for this world.

Additional project required for third unit.

RELF 417  Christian Beliefs and Life (2-3)
Introduction to what is basic to Christianity, in terms
of beliefs and lifestyle.

Additional project required for third unit.

RELF 419  Gospel of John (2-3)
Key passages and themes in John, with an explo-
ration of its message for today.

Additional project required for third unit.

RELF 423  Loma Linda Perspectives (2-3)
History and philosophy of Loma Linda University as
a Christian health-sciences institution that fosters
human wholeness.

Additional project required for third unit. 

RELF 424  Hebrew Prophets (2-3)
Selected books, passages, and themes in the Old
Testament prophets, with an exploration of their the-
ological and practical significance for today.

Additional project required for third unit.

RELF 426  Mission and Message of Jesus (2-3)
Study of the healing ministry and redemptive message
of Jesus, with application to health professionals.

Additional project required for third unit.

RELF 428  Gospel of Mark (2-3)
Key passages and themes in Mark, with an explo-
ration of its message for today.

Additional project required for third unit.

RELF 429  Gospel of Luke (2-3)
Key passages and themes in Luke, with an explo-
ration of its message for today.

Additional project required for third unit. 

RELF 436  Seventh-day Adventist Heritage and
Health (2-3)

Origin and development of Seventh–day Adventist inter-
est in health, from the background of nineteenth–centu-
ry medicine and health reform to the present.

Additional project required for third unit. 

RELF 437  Current Issues in Adventism (2-3)
Selected theological, ethical, and organizational
questions of current interest in Adventism, with the
goal of preparation for active involvement in the life
of the Seventh-day Adventist church. Recommended
for students with a Seventh-day Adventist back-
ground.

Additional project required for third unit. 



RELF 444  Christian Mission (2-3)
Biblical theology applied to defining the concerns,
structures, and methods of Christian mission.
Concept of the Church, the definition of missionary,
and the priorities of mission.

Additional project required for third unit.

RELF 464  Paul’s Letter to the Romans (2-3)
Chapter-by-chapter interpretation of Paul’s most
influential letter, in which the good news of God’s sal-
vation is applied to the issues of Christian life and
community.

Additional project required for third unit.

RELF 468  Daniel (2-3)
Nature, purpose, and message of the apocalyptic
book of Daniel.

RELF 469  Revelation (2-3)
Nature, purpose, and message of the apocalyptic
book of Revelation.

Additional project required for third unit.

RELF 474  Love and Sex in Biblical Teaching (2-3)
Study of Scripture on the reality, nature, and chal-
lenges of love, both divine and human, and of key
biblical passages on the goodness, meaning, and dis-
tortions of human sexuality.

Additional project required for third unit.

RELF 475  Spirituality and the Contemporary
Christian (2-3)

Exploration of the meaning of spirituality in the light
of Scripture and Christian thought; and the study of
practices and disciplines which form and mature an
individual’s spiritual life.

Additional project required for third unit.

RELF 476  The Bible and Ethics  (2-3)
Ways in which the Bible and ethics are related.
Major ethical themes in biblical teaching.

Additional project required for third unit.

RELR 408  Christian Perspectives on Marriage
and the Family (2-3)

From a Christian perspective, an overview of the
family life cycle.

Additional project required for third unit.

RELR 409  Christian Perspectives on Death and
Dying (2-3)

From a Christian perspective, consideration of the
meaning of death, including the process of dying, cul-
tural issues regarding death and dying, grief and
mourning, suicide, and other related issues.

Additional project required for third unit.

RELR 415  Christian Theology and Popular
Psychology (2-3)

From a Christian perspective, exploration of the psy-
chological principles, concepts, and practices appar-
ent in popular American culture; and their effect on
the general public.  

Additional project required for third unit.

RELR 427  Crisis Counseling (2-3)
Crisis phenomena, current crisis theory, a Christian
model of crisis care, and the dynamics and practices
of crisis care.

Additional project required for third unit.

RELR 429  Cultural Issues in Religion (2-3)
Study of similarities and differences between
European–American culture and “minority” cultures
in America, and the differences pertaining to the way
religion is perceived and practiced.  

Additional project required for third unit.

RELR 448  Leadership in the Church and
Community (2-3)

Theology and practice of lay church involvement and
leadership by health care professionals.  

Additional project required for third unit.

RELR 475  Art of Integrative Care (2-3)
Principles, concepts, and practices which affect the
ministry of health care and the Christian witness in the
clinical setting.

Additional project required for third unit.

DOMAIN 2: SCIENTIFIC INQUIRY
AND ANALYSIS (24-32 quarter credits)

Natural Sciences

ANTH 315 Cultural Anthropology (4) 
(meets Diversity requirement)

Advanced course in ethnology and social organiza-
tion. Explores the nature of culture, giving special
attention to such features as technology, economic
activities, community organization, kinship and mar-
riage, social control, magic and religion, the arts, and
other forms of cultural behavior. Presents a wide
array of examples from societies around the world. 

ANTH 448 Medical Anthropology (4) 
(meets Diversity requirement)

Studies sickness and health as universal factors in
the human condition. Examines world view as an
explanatory system for human behavior, giving
ethnographic examples of curing systems and coping
mechanisms. Deals with crosscultural communica-
tion of health principles and practices

EPDM 414 Introduction to Epidemiology (3)
Distribution and determinants of health events in
human populations. Assessments of environmental
conditions, lifestyles, and other circumstances influ-
encing disease. Measures of disease occurrence and
frequency and use of these measures in health care.
Major types of epidemiological investigation.
Interpretation of statistical associations. 

Prerequisite: STAT 414.

STAT 414 Introduction to Biostatistics I (3)
Fundamental procedures in collecting, summarizing,
presenting, analyzing, and interpreting data. Measures of
central tendency and variation. Investigation of binomi-
al and normal probability distributions. Topics include:
probability; confidence intervals; and hypothesis testing
using t-tests, chi-square, correlation, and regression.
Brief introduction to ANOVA and multivariate analysis.
Emphasis on practical application. Laboratory use of the
personal computer in statistical problem solving.

Prerequisite: Competency in algebra.

STAT 415 Computer Applications in Biostatistics (1)
Laboratory use of the personal computer in statisti-
cal problem solving.

Prerequisite or concurrent: STAT 414 or equivalent.
Designed to be taken concurrently with STAT 414.

D I V I S I O N  O F  G E N E R A L  S T U D I E S   75



76 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G

Social Sciences

PSYC 226  Life-Span Development (4)
Life-span course emphasizing the physical, mental,
emotional, social, and religious/moral development
from conception through adulthood, aging, and
death.

SOCI 104  Introduction to Sociology (4)
Introduces the scientific study of human society and
behavior in social settings. Course topics include:
sociological theory and research, culture and social
structure, socialization, groups and organizations,
social problems, social institutions, and social
change. Assists the student in achieving a greater
understanding of self and society, and preparing for
successful personal and professional life.

DOMAIN 3: COMMUNICATION
(9-13 quarter credits)

RDNG 177 ABLE II (2)
Advanced reading course to enhance success in acad-
emic programs. Causes and effects of academic stress;
ways of handling stress. Memory techniques, test-tak-
ing strategies, skills for dynamic information process-
ing, and more efficient reading comprehension. 

RDNG 277 ABLE III (2)
Advanced reading course to increasing student’s rate
of reading by developing cognitive organizational
strategies such as: special information-processing
techniques while reading textbooks; previewing,
skimming, and scanning techniques; advanced skills
for improving memory, taking tests, and reducing
anxiety.

WRIT 117 WRITING I (2)
Basic writing techniques essential for academic suc-
cess, developed in three major areas: understanding
of concepts within writing; understanding and follow-
ing the overall writing process; and building specific
grammar skills on a conceptual framework of lan-
guage structure. Course develops specific skills:
building vocabulary; spelling; understanding the spe-
cial and peculiar words, idioms, and expressions of
American culture; building sentences; structuring
paragraphs; organizing content; creating logical argu-
ments; and clarifying thoughts (writing what the stu-
dent means to express). Emphasizes correct use of
punctuation, capitalization, and the general mechan-
ics of writing. 

WRIT 317 WRITING II (2)
Advanced writing. Combines creative and affective
procedures (visualization skills, music, the visual
arts) in a proactive, lateral-thinking process to enrich
traditional academic/logical/cognitive learning
approaches and to develop highly conceptual, high-
level critical-thinking/cognitive skills essential for
successful academic writing. Skills include: preplan-
ning techniques; organizing, prioritizing, and struc-
turing ideas; revising and editing; using a consistent
personal style; citing sources with correct fo otnote
and bibliographic content and format; applying met-
alingual understanding to grammar, English language
concepts, and English metaphors. Applies these skills
to quality writing of expository compositions, assign-
ments, projects, clinical reports, observational
reports, and case studies.

WRIT 417 WRITING III (2)
Advanced technical writing. Provides advanced skills
for technical/scientific writing of research assignments,
major projects, clinical reports, observational reports,
case studies, etc. Highly conceptual writing combines
technical skills with creative/critical-thinking skills.
Combines traditional cognitive learning with enriching
affective learning styles and methods. Specific skills
include: prewriting techniques; organizing, prioritizing,
and structuring of ideas; revising and editing; correct
annotation style (e.g., APA, MLA, etc.); and applying
metalingual understanding to grammar and to English
language concepts.

DOMAIN 4: HEALTH AND WELLNESS
(2-6 quarter credits)

DTCS 311 Human and Clinical Nutrition for 
Nursing (4)

Fundamentals of normal nutrition. Carbohydrates,
proteins, fats, vitamins, minerals; their roles in
human metabolism. Investigating the role of nutrition
at various stages in the life cycle of the individual in
health and disease. Nutrition intervention in the pre-
vention and treatment of disease in the clinical set-
ting.

DTCS 312 Clinical Nutrition for Nursing (2)
Nutrition intervention in the prevention and treat-
ment of disease in the clinical setting.

LLU GENERAL EDUCATION COURSES BOOKLET

A complete listing of courses offered at this
University to meet General Education require-

ments is included in the Loma Linda Univer-sity
General Education Philosophy, Requirements, and
Courses booklet. For information regarding
General Education courses, the student should
consult his/her academic adviser.     



VI
THE DIRECTORY
Officers of the Board of Trustees

University Administration

Board of Trustees

School Administration, Councils, Committees

Faculty

Clinical Facilities

School Alumni Association

Accreditation Status

Accrediting Agencies

Summary of Graduates

The University Libraries 

Maps

Index

To Communicate with LLU Personnel

by Telephone, FAX, Web Site, Mail, and Email

T H E  D I R E C T O R Y   77



78 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G



SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION,
COUNCILS, COMMITTEES

THE SCHOOL OF NURSING

HELEN E. KING, Ph.D., Dean

MARILYN M. HERRMANN, Ph.D., Associate Dean,
Undergraduate Program

LOIS H. VAN CLEVE, Ph.D., Associate Dean,
Graduate Program

LOWELL V. JORDAN, M.B.A., Assistant Dean, 
Financial Affairs

ERNESTINE DEW, B.S., Director, Admissions and
Recruitment

VANETA M. CONDON, Ph.D., Learning Resource 
Laboratory

PATRICIA S. JONES, Ph.D., Director, Office of 
International Nursing

INTERNATIONAL NURSING COUNCIL

Patricia S. Jones, Chair
Selected, School of Nursing faculty and 

Medical Center nursing administrators

SCHOOL OF NURSING COUNCILS

FACULTY COUNCIL
Dean, Chair
All full-time and part-time faculty.

All full-time and part-time faculty.



80 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G

FACULTY

EMERITUS

FACULTY



MILLER, FRANCES P., 1972. Associate Professor of
Nursing 1979

M.S. Loma Linda University GS 1972
Ph.D. University of California, Riverside 1985

MORGAN, CHARLIE JO 1977-1979, 1982-1984, 1991.
Assistant Professor of Nursing 1981

M.S. Loma Linda University GS 1978
Ph.D. Claremont Graduate School 1988

NICK, JAN M., 1997. Associate Professor of Nursing 1997
M.S. University of Oklahoma 1988
Ph.D. Texas Woman’s University 1997

PEDRO, LELIROTH W., 1981. Assistant Professor of
Nursing 1986

M.S. Loma Linda University GS 1984
D.N.Sc. University of San Diego 1998

PETERS, JUDITH M., 1978. Associate Professor of Nursing
1982

M.S. Loma Linda University GS 1968
Ed.S. La Sierra University 1997

POTHIER, PATRICIA K. T., 1985. Assistant Professor of
Nursing 1985

M.S. Loma Linda University GS 1984

PUERTO, SOFIA, 1984. Assistant Professor of Nursing 1993
M.P.H. Loma Linda University PH 1981
Ph.D. Columbia Pacific University 1991

SARPY, NANCY L., 1993. Assistant Professor of Nursing 1995
M.S. Loma Linda University GS 1993

STEWART, SYLVIA D., 1978-1985, 1990. Assistant
Professor of Nursing 1981, 1990

M.S. Loma Linda University GS 1979
Ph.D. Claremont Graduate School 1992

VAN CLEVE, LOIS H., 1972. Professor of Nursing 1988
M.S. Loma Linda University GS 1964
Ph.D. Claremont Graduate School 1985
Associate Dean, Graduate Program

WALES, CORINNE H., 1992. Assistant Professor of Nursing
1995

M.S. Loma Linda University GS 1990

WINSLOW, BETTY, 1994. Associate Professor of Nursing 1994
M.S. University of California, San Francisco 1975
Ph.D. University of Colorado Health Sciences Center

1994

WRIGHT, DOLORES J., 1995. Assistant Professor of
Nursing 1995

M.S. Southern Oregon State College 1977
M.S. Oregon Health Sciences University 1988
Ph.D. Widener University 2000

ZAMORA, ZELNE, 1994. Instructor of Nursing 1998
M.S.N. Azusa Pacific University 1998

PART TIME

ACOB CHERYL, 1998. Assistant Professor of Nursing 1998
M.N. University of California LA 1994

BRINCKHAUS, LOIDA, 1997. Assistant Professor of 
Nursing 1998

B.S. Pacific Union College 1988
M.N. University of California, Los Angeles 1990

BROWN, KATHLEEN, 1999. Assistant Professor of Nursing
1998

B.S.N. California State University, Long Beach 1986
M.S.N. Loma Linda University GS 1997 

BROWNE, LUCILLE, 1998. Instructor in Nursing 1998
M.S. Loma Linda University GS 1993

MEDINA, KERI L., 1987. Assistant Professor of Nursing 1991
M.S. Loma Linda University GS 1987
D.N.Sc. University of San Diego 1996

SECONDARY APPOINTMENTS

AOYOGI, ESTHER F., 1994. Assistant Professor of
Nutrition 1995

M.P.H. Loma Linda University PH 1985
Public health

MACE, JOHN W., 1972. Professor of Pediatrics SM 1975
M.D. Loma Linda University SM 1966
Pediatrics

PETERSEN, FLOYD, 1987. Assistant Professor of
Biostatistics 1992

M.P.H. Loma Linda University PH 1977
Center for Health Research

TEEL, ROBERT W., 1972. Professor of Physiology and
Pharmacology 1987

Ph.D. Loma Linda University GS 1972
Physiology and pharmacology

VAN STRALEN, DAVED W., 1989. Instructor in Pediatrics
1989

M.D. University of California, Irvine 1984
Pediatrics

GEOGRAPHIC FULL TIME/MEDICAL CENTER

FANTAZIA, DOUGLAS, 1990. Assistant Professor of
Nursing 1996

M.S. Loma Linda University GS 1994

VOLUNTARY APPOINTMENTS

ABOGADO, ELVA, 1999. Assistant Clinical Instructor in
Nursing 1999

B.S.N. California State University, Dominguez Hills
1998

ALSIP, ANDEE S., 1992. Assistant Clinical Professor of
Nursing 1993

M.S. California State University, Dominguez Hills 1991
Critical care clinical nurse specialist, Loma Linda

University Medical Center

BIVONA-TELLEZ, CHRISTINA, 1990. Assistant Clinical
Professor of Nursing 1991

M.P.H. University of North Carolina 1983
M.P.H. University of North Carolina, Chapel Hill 1984
Director of clinical services, Loma Linda University

Behavioral Medicine Center

CAMPBELL, LYNN MARIE PETERS, 1982. Assistant
Clinical Professor of Nursing 1993

M.S. California State University, Los Angeles 1983
Executive director, Visiting Nurse Association of the

Inland Counties

F A C U L T Y   81



82 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G

CASTILLO, GLENDA, 1999. Assistant Clinical Instructor
in Nursing 1999

B.S.N. Loma Linda University SN 1979 
PNP Loma Linda University SN 1997

CATOLICO, OLIVIA, 1987. Assistant Clinical Professor of
Nursing 1993

M.S. Loma Linda University GS 1986
Associate chief of nursing education, Jerry L. Pettis

Veterans Administration Hospital

DOETSCH, JANE, 1999. Assistant Clinical Instructor in
Nursing 1999

B.S.N. California State University, San Bernardino
1976

ANP, California State University, San Bernardino 1996

FORTINO, SHARON, 1999. Assistant Clinical Instructor in
Nursing 1999

B.S.N. California State University, Dominguez Hills
1993

GARVIN, PAT, 1997. Clinical Instructor in Nursing 1997



F A C U L T Y   83

TOWNSEND, PATRICIA. 1987 Professor of Nursing 1997
M.S. Loma Linda University GS 1986

ZORN, EILEEN, 1984. Assistant Clinical Professor of
Nursing 1984

M.S. Loma Linda University GS 1976
Vice president for nursing, Loma Linda University

Medical Center

ADJUNCT

SAVEDRA, MARILYN 1995. Adjunct Professor of Nursing
1995

M.S. Loma Linda University GS 1962
D.N.S. University of California, San Francisco 1973

CLINICAL FACILITIES 

THE UNIVERSITY



84 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G

CHILDREN’S HOSPITAL OF LOS ANGELES
4650 Sunset Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA  90027
323/660-2450
Mary Dee Hacker, vice president, patient care services
Thomas C. Armitage, senior vice president [legal ser-

vices]
COLTON JOINT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT OFFICE

1212 Valencia Ave.
Colton, CA  92324
876-4216
Dennis Byas, district superintendent  
EDUCATIONAL SERVICES CENTER: 

PUPIL PERSONNEL SERVICES
10435 Cedar Avenue
Bloomington, CA  92316 
876-4117
Bonnie Russell-Hunt, director of pupil personnel services
Rosemary Bratkowski, coordinator of special education



HOAG MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
One Hoag Drive
Newport Beach, CA  92663
Mail: P.O. Box 6100 
Newport Beach, CA  92658-6100
Rick Martin, vice president, patient care services
949/760-5540—Judy Bethe, program manager, nursing

education

INDIAN HEALTH, INC., see:
RIVERSIDE-SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY INDIAN
HEALTH, INC. [MORONGO CLINIC]

INLAND MIDWIFE SERVICES—THE BIRTH CENTER
251 Cajon Street, Suite B
Redlands, CA  92373
335-6241
Leonette Clayson, director

INLAND REGIONAL CENTER 
[Formerly INLAND COUNTY DEVELOPMENTAL
DISABILITY SERVICES]
674 Brier Drive
San Bernardino, CA  92408 
890-3000—Verlin R. Wooley, administrator
890-4703—Pauline Park, student coordinator
Mary Biedebach, chief of case management

INTERIM HOME HEALTH
165 West Hospitality Lane, Suite 20
San Bernardino, CA  92408 
Edward Healey, area manager    

JURUPA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
3924 Riverview Drive
Riverside, CA  92509
222-7718—Terry Tibbetts, administrator of education



86 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G

RIVERSIDE COMMUNITY HOSPITAL
4445 Magnolia Avenue
Riverside, CA  92501 
P.O. Box 1669 
Riverside, CA  92502     
788-3000
Bryan Rogers, chief executive officer
Robert Krull, vice president, facilities and support

services
788-3430—Norene Bowers, vice president, patient 

care services



VA MEDICAL CENTER, JERRY L. PETTIS MEMORIAL
11201 Benton Street
Loma Linda, CA  92357 
Ann Gillespie, vice president, patient services
422-3103—Christine Lund, director of nursing 

operations
Olivia Catolico, director of nursing education and

research
VISITING NURSE ASSOCIATION OF THE INLAND

COUNTIES
6235 Rivercrest Drive, Suite L
Riverside, CA  92507 
413-1200
Paula Peoples, vice president, clinical operations

VITAS HEALTH CARE CORPORATION 
1845 Business Center Drive, Suite 120
San Bernardino, CA  92408
889-2273
Robert Miller, general manager
Theresa Mountain, director of nursing

SCHOOL ALUMNI ASSOCIATION

The Loma Linda University School of Nursing
Alumni Association (LLUSNAA) has an office in



88 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G88 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G

ACCREDITATION STATUS

THE UNIVERSITY

Founded as College of Evangelists 1905-06.
Chartered as College of Medical Evangelists by

the state of California December 13, 1909.
Accredited by Northwest Association of
Secondary and Higher Schools April 7, 1937.
Accredited by Western Association of Schools and
Colleges (prior to January 1962, Western College
Association) February 24, 1960. Became Loma
Linda University July 1, 1961. Professional curric-
ula started and approved as indicated.

THE GRADUATE SCHOOL: Started in 1954. Accredited
through University accreditation.

THE PROFESSIONS 
CLINICAL LABORATORY SCIENCE (FORMERLY:
MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY): Started in 1937. Approved
by the Council on Medical Education of the American
Medical Association since August 28, 1937. Currently
approved by the Commission on Accreditation of Allied
Health Education Programs in collaboration with the
National Accrediting Agency for Clinical Laboratory
Sciences. 

CYTOTECHNOLOGY: Started in 1982. Initial approval
by the Commission on Accreditation of Allied Health
Education Programs in collaboration with the
Cytotechnology Programs Review Committee January
20, 1983.

DENTAL HYGIENE: Started in 1959. Approved by the
Commission on Dental Accreditation of the American
Dental Association since September 7, 1961. 

DENTISTRY: Started in 1953. Approved by the
Commission on Dental Accreditation of the American
Dental Association since May 23, 1957. 

DIETETIC TECHNOLOGY: Started in 1988. Approved
by The American Dietetic Association Commission on
Accreditation and Dietetic Education April 25, 1988.

EMERGENCY MEDICAL CARE: Started in 1993 as a
baccalaureate degree program for paramedics, respira-
tory therapists, and other allied health professionals
desiring education, science, or management credentials
in emergency medical services.

ENDODONTICS: Started in 1967. Approved by the
Commission on Dental Accreditation of the American
Dental Association since December 1969.

HEALTH INFORMATION MANAGEMENT: Started as
medical record administration in 1963. Approved by
the Council on Medical Education of the American
Medical Association since December 1, 1963. Currently
approved by the Commission on Accreditation of Allied
Health Education Programs in collaboration with the
American Health Information Management Association. 

MEDICAL RADIOGRAPHY: Started in 1941 as radio-
logical technology. Approved by the Council on Medical
Education of the American Medical Association
November 19, 1944. Currently approved by the Joint
Review Committee on Education in Radiologic 

Technology and the state of California Department of
Health Services.

MEDICAL SONOGRAPHY: Started in 1976 as diagnos-
tic medical sonography. Approved by the Joint Review
Committee on Education in Diagnostic Medical
Sonography October 24, 1985.

MEDICINE: Started in 1909. Approved by the
Association of American Medical Colleges and the
Council on Medical Education of the American Medical
Association since November 16, 1922.

NUCLEAR MEDICINE: Started in 1970. Approved by
the Council on Medical Education of the American
Medical Association June 23, 1973. Currently approved
by the Joint Review Committee on Educational
Programs in Nuclear Medicine Technology. 

NURSING: Hospital school started at Loma Linda in
1905. Hospital school added at Los Angeles in 1924.
Degree school organized in 1948. Accredited by the
National Nursing Accrediting Service December 10,
1951, with approval continuing under the National
League for Nursing. Initial 1917 approval of the
California State Board of Health extended until college
program approved July 1, 1952, by the California Board
of Registered Nursing. California Board of Registered
Nursing approval since 1952. Public health nursing
preparation recognized, 1959.

NUTRITION AND DIETETICS: Started in 1922 as a
certificate program; baccalaureate degree conferred
1932-54; graduate program offered since 1954.
Internship program continuously approved by The
American Dietetic Association from 1957 through 1974;
reestablishment of baccalaureate degree program
authorized October 1971. Coordinated undergraduate
program accredited by The American Dietetic
Association Commission on Accreditation/Dietetics
Education, 1974.

OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY: Started in 1959. Initial
approval by the Council on Medical Education of the
American Medical Association June 10, 1960. Full
approval March 30, 1962. Currently approved by the
Accreditation Council for Occupational Therapy
Education.

OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY ASSISTANT: Started in
1988. Approved by the Commission on Accreditation of
Allied Health Education Programs in collaboration with
The American Occupational Therapy Association
(AOTA) April 13, 1989.  Currently accredited by the
Accreditation Council for Occupational Therapy
Education of the AOTA.

ORAL AND MAXILLOFACIAL SURGERY: Started in
1978. Approved by the Commission on Dental
Accreditation of the American Dental Association since
1981.

ORTHODONTICS AND DENTOFACIAL ORTHOPE-
DICS: Started in 1960. Approved by the Council on
Dental Education of the American Dental Association
since May 1965.

PEDIATRIC DENTISTRY: Started in 1993. Approved by
the Commission on Dental Accreditation of the
American Dental Association since December 1972.



PERIODONTICS: Started in 1979. Approved by the
Commission on Dental Accreditation of the American
Dental Association since December 1972.

PHYSICAL THERAPIST ASSISTANT: Started in 1989.
Approved by the American Physical Therapy
Association April 4, 1990.

PHYSICAL THERAPY: Started in 1941. Initial approval
by the Council on Medical Education of the American
Medical Association June 6, 1942. Currently approved
by the American Physical Therapy Association. 

PROSTHODONTICS: Started in 1993. Approved by the
Commission on Dental Accreditation of the American
Dental Association since February 1995.

PUBLIC HEALTH: Started in 1948; reorganized in
1964. Approved by the American Public Health
Association June 23, 1967. Currently approved by the
Council on Education for Public Health.

RADIATION THERAPY: Approved by the Council on
Medical Education of the American Medical Association
December 1, 1974. Currently approved by the Joint
Review Committee on Education in Radiologic
Technology. 

1964. Approved by the American Public Health



90 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G90 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G

ACCREDITING AGENCIES

THE UNIVERSITY

Loma Linda University is accredited 
by WASC:

Accrediting Commission for Senior Colleges and 
Universities of the Western Association of Schools 
and Colleges

P.O. Box 9990
Mills College
Oakland, California 94613-9990
Phone: 510 / 632-5000
FAX: 510 / 632-8361

WASC is an institutional accrediting agency
recognized by the U.S. Secretary of Education and
the Commission on Recognition of Postsecondary
Accreditation.

In addition to WASC, the following agencies
accredit specific University schools or programs*:

GRADUATE SCHOOL

Drug and Alcohol Counseling
California Association of Alcoholism and Drug 

Abuse Counselors (CAADAC) 
3400 Bradshaw Road, Suite A5
Sacramento, CA  95827
Phone: 916 / 368-9412
FAX: 916 / 368-9424
Web Site: www.caadac.org
Email: caadac@jps.net

Marriage and Family Therapy
Commission on Accreditation for Marriage and  

Family Therapy Education of the American 
Association for Marriage and Family Therapy

1133 15th Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC  20005-2710
Phone: 202 / 467-5111 or 452-0109

Social Work
Council on Social Work EducationEmail: caadac@jps.net

irgiPhon0 0314-34210.0001 Tc
0 Tw
[92  /Tj
-808tion and



Occupational Therapy
The Accreditation Council for Occupational 

Therapy Education (ACOTE)
American Occupational Therapy Association, Inc.
(AOTA)
P.O. Box 31220 
Bethesda, MD  20824-1220
Phone: 301 / 652-2682

or toll free 800 / 377-8555
FAX: 301 / 652-7711
Web Site:www.aota.org
Email: accred@aota.org    

Physical Therapy
Commission on Accreditation in Physical  

Therapy Education 
American Physical Therapy Association 

(APTA)
1111 North Fairfax Street 
Alexandria, VA  22314
Phone: 703 / 706-3245
FAX: 703 / 838-8910
Web Site:www.apta.org
Email: see Web site

Radiation Technology
Medical Radiography—A.S.
Radiation Therapy Technology—certificate

Joint Review Committee on Education in  
Radiologic Technology

20 North Wacker Drive, Suite 900
Chicago, IL  60606-2901
Phone: 312 / 704-5300
FAX: 312 / 704-5304
Web Site:www.jrcert.org
Email: mail@jrcert.org

[Diagnostic] Medical Sonography— certificate
Joint Review Committee on Education in 

Diagnostic Medical Sonography (JRCE-DMS)
1248 Harwood Road
Bedford, TX 76021-4244
Phone: 817 / 685-6629   
FAX:   817 / 354-8519 
Web Site: www.caahep.org
Email: sharonworthing@coarc.com

Nuclear Medicine Technology— certificate
Joint Review Committee on Education Programs  

in Nuclear Medicine Technology
One 2nd Avenue East, Suite C
Polson, MT  59860-2320
Phone: 406 / 883-0003 
FAX: 406 / 883-0022
Email: jrcnmt@ptinet.net

Spe- Tc
(certif9 49. 1 uaf3Email: jrcnm.0002h TD
[ ate Cu)]TJ
-42 -794 re
0 792 m
W n
0 792.06 576 -792 re
W n
BT
/F8 1 Tf
8.55 0 0 9 49.024 570.7242 Tm
/Cs8 cs 0 0 017raphy0.0002 Tc
0 Tw
[(Nuclear view Committee on Associatf3Email: jrcnm.-Hlog i n Nuclear Medicine T)9(.1111 TD
[((APTHarwood Road)Tj
T*
(B08ComRockvill.00ike0003 )TjRockvill.honD3 /08525300)Tj
T*
[(F)554.9(897- 1 0/ 883-0022)]TJ
0 -1.1554.9(571-04813 54-1.2-1-00 their )]TJ
0 -1).9(eb Site: www)36.8(.caahep.org)]TJT*
(Email:Tj
nworthing@coarc.coma )Tj
0.8335 @aTj
nwort -794 re
0 792 m
W n
0 792.06 576 -792 re
W n
BT
/F33 1 Tf
9.02 0 0 9.5 49.024 180.724m
/Cs810 288D
[5scn
-0.0001 Tc
0 Tw
(Joint Review Committee o[(SCHOOL OF DENTISTR)]TJ
TY42 -794 re
0 792 m
W n
0 792.06 576 -792 re
W n
BT
/F33 1 Tf
9.02 0 0 9.5 49.0570.7242 Tm
/Cs8 c288D69 scn
-0.0001 Tc
0 Tw
(Joint Review Committee onon in PhysicalDent))T  (APTHarwood Road)T5er DrivwwP C00 4.9 / 8099 704-5304



92 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G92 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G

Drug and Alcohol Counseling
California Association of Alcoholism and Drug 

Abuse Counselors (CAADAC) 
3400 Bradshaw Road, Suite A5
Sacramento, CA  95827
Phone: 916 / 368-9412
FAX: 916 / 368-9424
Web Site:www.caadac.org
Email: caadac@jps.net

Environmental Health Specialist
State of California
Environmental Health Specialist  

Registration Program
601 North 7th Street, MS 396
P.O. Box 942732
Sacramento, CA  94234-7320
Phone: 919 / 324-8819
FAX: 916 / 323-9869
Web Site:www.dhs.ca.gov

Public Health Nutrition and Dietetics
Commission on Accreditation for 

Dieteticss Education (CADE)
The American Dietetic Association
216 West Jackson Boulevard, 7th floor
Chicago, IL  60606-6995
Phone: 800 / 877-1600
FAX: 312 / 899-4817
Web Site:www.eatright.org/cade 
Email: education@eatright.org

*All entry-level degrees are accredited by their 
respective professional accrediting associations.



SUMMARY OF GRADUATES
DIPLOMA—Loma Linda Sanitarium and Hospital School of Nursing

Class of 1907 7
Class of 1908 7
Class of 1909 7
Class of 1910 16
Class of 1911 6
Class of 1912 19

Class of 1913 22
Class of 1914 9
Class of 1915 15
Class of 1916 14
Class of 1917 9
Class of 1918 17

Class of 1919 19
Class of 1920 27
Class of 1921 24
Class of 1922 36
Class of 1923 36

Subtotal 290

DIPLOMA—Loma Linda and White Memorial hospital schools

ASSOCIATE IN SCIENCE

LL         WM       TOTAL
Class of 1924 22 19 41
Class of 1925 18 26 44
Class of 1926 17 22 39
Class of 1927 17 16 33
Class of 1928 20 31 51
Class of 1929 28 39 67
Class of 1930 34 24 58
Class of 1931 33 23 56
Class of 1932 29 28 57
Class of 1933 20 21 41
Class of 1934 17 22 39
Class of 1935 24 16 40
Class of 1936 8 9 17
Class of 1937 16 16 32
Class of 1938 17 19 36

LL         WM       TOTAL
Class of 1939 18 26 44
Class of 1940 20 30 50
Class of 1941 16 17 33
Class of 1942 19 22 41
Class of 1943 20 16 36
Class of 1944 21 23 44
Class of 1945 15 25 40
Class of 1946 25 29 54
Class of 1947 26 26 52
Class of 1948 28 18 46
Class of 1949 33 26 59
Class of 1950 48 48
Class of 1951 36 36

Subtotal 645 589 1,234

Total Diplomas 1,524

Class of 1971 35
Class of 1972 24
Class of 1973 24
Class of 1975 49
Class of 1976 66
Class of 1977 61
Class of 1978 85
Class of 1979 60
Class of 1980 58
Class of 1981 56

Class of 1982 74
Class of 1983 82
Class of 1984 47
Class of 1985 109
Class of 1986 122
Class of 1987 97
Class of 1988 40
Class of 1989 54
Class of 1990 30
Class of 1991 66

Class of 1992 73
Class of 1993 77
Class of 1994 96
Class of 1995 85
Class of 1996 106
Class of 1997 89
Class of 1998 98
Class of 1999 103

Total 1966

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE

Class of 1952 25
Class of 1953 49
Class of 1954 44
Class of 1955 51
Class of 1956 36
Class of 1957 50
Class of 1958 62
Class of 1959 62
Class of 1960 30
Class of 1961 50
Class of 1962 67
Class of 1963 49
Class of 1964 49
Class of 1965 48
Class of 1966 62
Class of 1967 67
Class of 1968 75

Class of 1969 67
Class of 1970 67
Class of 1971 50
Class of 1972 66
Class of 1973 61
Class of 1974 74
Class of 1975 83
Class of 1976 79
Class of 1977 81
Class of 1978 83
Class of 1979 107
Class of 1980 100
Class of 1981 67
Class of 1982 86
Class of 1983 64
Class of 1984 63
Class of 1985 71

Class of 1986 73
Class of 1987 81
Class of 1988 93
Class of 1989 88
Class of 1990 55
Class of 1991 65
Class of 1992 69
Class of 1993 93
Class of 1994 81
Class of 1995 109
Class of 1996 106
Class of 1997 130
Class of 1998 106



94 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G

THE UNIVERSITY LIBRARIES
Major library resources

Four major library resources on campus support
the University’s academic programs. These are:



L O T  U * *L O T

D C * L O T  D C * *

L O T

D C *

LOT





C
am

er
a s

ho
p,

 4
6

C
am

pu
s C

ha
pe

l (
U

ni
ve

rs
ity

 C
hu

rc
h)

, 2
6

C
am

pu
s E

ng
in

ee
rin

g 
(m

ai
nt

en
an

ce
 sh

op
s)

, 4
; M

ac
hi

ne
 S

ho
p,

 5
C

am
pu

s H
ill

 C
hu

rc
h,

 1
2

C
am

pu
s P

ha
rm

ac
y, 

46
C

am
pu

s R
ec

ei
vi

ng
 (U

ni
ve

rs
ity

), 
4

C
am

pu
s S

to
re

, 4
6 

C
an

ce
r R

es
ea

rc
h 

In
st

itu
te

, 5
7,

 6
9 

G
 / 

I /
 L

>
C

en
tra

l B
ui

ld
in

g,
 3

2
C

en
tra

l C
om

pu
tin

g 
Se

rv
ic

es
 (M

C
), 

53
C

ha
n 

Sh
un

 P
av

ili
on

, 5
7

C
hi

ld
 ca

re
 ce

nt
er

, L
om

a L
in

da
, 6

6>
C

hi
ld

re
n’

s H
os

pi
ta

l, 
L

L
U

, 5
3

C
lin

ic
al

 F
ac

ul
ty

, V
P, 

58
C

og
en

er
at

io
n 

Pl
an

t, 
29

C
ol

em
an

 P
av

ili
on

, 5
8

C
om

pu
te

r s
al

es
, 4

6
C

om
pu

tin
g,

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
: F

in
an

ce
 an

d 
H

um
an

 R
es

ou
rc

e/
Pa

yr
ol

l (
R

m
. 2

08
), 

33
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n,

 6
C

on
tro

lle
r, 

ca
m

pu
s, 

41
C

ot
ta

ge
s, 

PH
 / 

AH
, 9

C
C

ou
ns

el
in

g 
se

rv
ic

es
, 6

9 
B 

/ G
 / 

J>
, 7

0>
, 7

1>
, 7

2>
C

re
di

t U
ni

on
, L

a L
om

a, 
42

 
D

an
ie

lls
 R

es
id

en
ce

 C
om

pl
ex

, 1
0

D
ec

isi
on

 S
up

po
rt 

Se
rv

ic
es

 (M
C

), 
63

D
ea

n 
of

 st
ud

en
ts

, 4
1

D
en

ta
l a

nd
 O

rth
od

on
tic

s p
riv

at
e 

pr
ac

tic
e 

of
fic

es
, 

28
, 3

0,
 3

4,
 3

5,
 6

9>
, 7

2>
D

en
ta

l R
es

ea
rc

h,
 C

en
te

r f
or

, 3
3

D
en

tis
try

, S
ch

oo
l o

f, 
28

D
es

ig
n 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t (

U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

rin
tin

g)
, 6

D
ia

ly
sis

 ce
nt

er
, 5

1
D

ra
ys

on
 C

en
te

r, 
7

E
du

ca
tio

n 
an

d 
Tr

ai
ni

ng
 d

ep
ar

tm
en

t, 
68

>
E

du
ca

tio
na

l S
up

po
rt 

Se
rv

ic
es

 (S
D

), 
31

E
lle

n 
G

. W
hi

te
 E

st
at

e 
Br

an
ch

 O
ffi

ce
, 2

1
E

m
er

ge
nc

y 
D

ep
ar

tm
en

t, 
60

E
m

er
ge

nc
y 

re
lie

f, 
A.

C
.T

.S
., 

48
E

m
pl

oy
ee

 A
ss

ist
an

ce
 P

ro
gr

am
, 6

9 
G

>
E

m
pl

oy
ee

 co
un

se
lin

g 
ce

nt
er

, 6
9 

G
>

E
m

pl
oy

ee
 h

ea
lth

 se
rv

ic
e,

 6
1

E
va

ns
 H

al
l, 

14
E

xp
re

ss
 C

ar
e,

 6
1

Fa
cu

lty
 M

ed
ic

al
 O

ffi
ce

s (
FM

O
), 

52
Fa

cu
lty

 o
f R

el
ig

io
n,

 2
3

Fa
cu

lty
 R

ec
or

ds
, 2

2
Fa

m
ily

 an
d 

C
hi

ld
 T

he
ra

py
, 7

2>
Fe

de
ra

tio
n,

 A
lu

m
ni

, 4
7

Fe
llo

w
sh

ip
 H

al
l (

U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 C

hu
rc

h)
, 2

6
Fi

na
nc

e,
 S

tu
de

nt
, 4

1
Fi

na
nc

ia
l A

ffa
irs

, V
P, 

22
Fi

na
nc

ia
l a

id
, s

tu
de

nt
, 4

1
Fo

un
da

tio
n 

of
fic

es
, L

L
U

, 4
1

G
ar

ag
e 

(v
eh

ic
le

 m
ai

nt
en

an
ce

), 
4 

G
G

en
e 

T
he

ra
py

, L
L

U
 C

en
te

r f
or

 M
ol

ec
ul

ar
 B

io
lo

gy
 an

d,
 2

4

G
en

er
al

 C
on

fe
re

nc
e 

re
pr

es
en

ta
tiv

e,
 4

7
G

en
try

 G
ym

na
siu

m
, 1

G
eo

sc
ie

nc
e 

R
es

ea
rc

h 
In

st
itu

te
, 3

G
ift

 R
ec

or
ds

, 2
2

G
oo

d 
Sa

m
ar

ita
n 

sc
ul

pt
ur

e,
 2

7
G

ra
du

at
e 

Sc
ho

ol
, 2

3,
 6

4
G

ra
nt

s: 
Pr

e-
sc

re
en

in
g,

 3
8;

 M
an

ag
em

en
t, 

37
G

rig
gs

 H
al

l, 
23

H
az

M
at

 sa
fe

ty
, 3

H
ea

lth
 P

ro
m

ot
io

n,
 C

en
te

r f
or

, 1
4

H
ea

lth
, S

ch
oo

l o
f P

ub
lic

, 9
H

ea
lth

 se
rv

ic
es

: E
m

pl
oy

ee
, 6

1;
 S

tu
de

nt
, 1

4
H

ea
lth

 S
er

vi
ce

s, 
VP

, 5
5

H
ea

rt 
In

st
itu

te
, I

nt
er

na
tio

na
l, 

56
H

el
ip

or
ts

, 5
3 

H
 S

ou
th

; 5
5 

H
 N

or
th

H
er

ita
ge

 R
oo

m
 (U

ni
ve

rs
ity

 L
ib

ra
ry

), 
21

H
ou

se
ke

ep
in

g:
 U

ni
ve

rs
ity

, 3
; M

C
, 5

5
H

um
an

 R
es

ou
rc

e 
M

an
ag

em
en

t 
(p

er
so

nn
el

, p
ay

ro
ll,

 b
en

ef
its

), 
34

In
fo

rm
at

io
n 

sy
st

em
s (

C
en

tra
l C

om
pu

tin
g 

Se
rv

ic
es

) (
M

C
), 

53
In

su
ra

nc
e,

 4
4

In
te

rn
at

io
na

l S
tu

de
nt

 S
er

vi
ce

s, 
41

Jo
rg

en
se

n 
L

ea
rn

in
g 

R
es

ou
rc

e 
C

en
te

r, 
20

K
id

ne
y 

C
en

te
r, 

U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 (d

ia
ly

sis
), 

51
L

a L
om

a C
re

di
t U

ni
on

, 4
2

L
ib

ra
ry

, U
ni

ve
rs

ity
, 2

1
L

in
da

 H
al

l (
C

am
pu

s H
ill

 C
hu

rc
h)

, 1
3

L
in

ds
ay

 H
al

l (
w

om
en

’s 
re

sid
en

ce
), 

11
L

oc
k 

an
d 

K
ey

, 4
L

om
a L

in
da

 H
ea

lth
 C

en
te

r (
“C

ap
e 

C
od

” 
bu

ild
in

gs
), 

69
 A

-L
>,

L
O

M
A 

L
IN

D
A 

U
N

IV
E

R
SI

T
Y,

ad
m

in
ist

ra
tio

n,
 2

2
L

O
M

A 
L

IN
D

A 
U

N
IV

E
R

SI
T

Y 
BE

H
AV

IO
R

AL
 M

E
D

IC
IN

E
 

C
E

N
T

E
R

, 7
0>

L
O

M
A 

L
IN

D
A 

U
N

IV
E

R
SI

T
Y 

C
H

IL
D

R
E

N
’S

 H
O

SP
IT

AL
,5

3
L

O
M

A 
L

IN
D

A 
U

N
IV

E
R

SI
T

Y 
C

O
M

M
U

N
IT

Y 
M

E
D

IC
AL

 
C

E
N

T
E

R
, 4

9
L

O
M

A 
L

IN
D

A 
U

N
IV

E
R

SI
T

Y 
M

E
D

IC
AL

 C
E

N
T

E
R

, 5
5

L
om

a L
in

da
 M

ar
ke

t, 
46

L
os

t a
nd

 F
ou

nd
 (U

ni
ve

rs
ity

, M
C

), 
55

 (B
-4

04
)  

M
ac

hi
ne

 S
ho

p,
 5

M
ag

an
 H

al
l, 

22
M

ai
l S

er
vi

ce
 (U

ni
ve

rs
ity

, M
C

), 
62

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 sh
op

s, 
ca

m
pu

s, 
4;

 M
ac

hi
ne

 S
ho

p,
 5

M
ar

ke
t, 

L
om

a L
in

da
, 4

6
M

ar
ria

ge
 an

d 
Fa

m
ily

 T
he

ra
py

 C
lin

ic
, L

L
U

, 7
1>

M
ed

ia
 S

er
vi

ce
s, 

2
M

ed
ic

al
 C

en
te

r, 
L

L
U

, 5
5

M
ed

ic
al

 H
ea

lth
 S

er
vi

ce
s, 

VP
, 5

5
M

ed
ic

al
 p

riv
at

e 
pr

ac
tic

e 
of

fic
es

, 5
2,

 5
4,

 5
5,

 5
6,

 6
8>

, 6
9>

, 7
2>

M
ed

ic
in

e,
 S

ch
oo

l o
f, 

58
, 5

5
M

en
’s 

re
sid

en
ce

 (D
an

ie
lls

 R
es

id
en

ce
 C

om
pl

ex
), 

10
M

er
ca

nt
ile

 (M
C

), 
34

M
ic

ro
bi

ol
og

y, 
16

M
ic

ro
-S

ys
te

m
s S

up
po

rt 
(M

SS
), 

 2
1

M
ol

ec
ul

ar
 B

io
lo

gy
, C

en
te

r f
or

 . 
. .

 an
d 

G
en

e 
T

he
ra

py
, 2

4
M

or
te

ns
en

 H
al

l, 
24

M
ou

nt
ai

n 
Vi

ew
 P

la
za

, 6
8>

M
us

eu
m

s: 
Pa

th
ol

og
y, 

16
; E

m
br

yo
lo

gy
, 1

5
N

at
ur

al
 fo

od
s, 

46
N

el
so

n 
H

ou
se

: D
ec

isi
on

 S
up

po
rt 

Se
rv

ic
es

 (M
C

), 
63

N
ew

s p
ub

lic
at

io
ns

 o
ffi

ce
 (S

co
pe

, T
O

D
AY

), 
18

N
ic

ho
l H

al
l, 

9
N

ur
sin

g,
 S

ch
oo

l o
f, 

64
O

cc
up

at
io

na
l t

he
ra

py
 la

b 
(A

H
), 

36
O

rth
op

ae
di

c a
nd

 B
io

en
gi

ne
er

in
g 

R
es

ea
rc

h 
L

ab
, 1

9
Pa

th
ol

og
y, 

16
Pa

tio
 P

an
try

, 4
6

Pa
yr

ol
l, 

34
Pe

rs
on

ne
l, 

34
Ph

ar
m

ac
ol

og
y, 

17
Ph

ar
m

ac
ie

s: 
C

am
pu

s, 
46

; C
M

C
, 4

9;
 F

M
O

, 5
2;

 M
C

, 5
5;

 
L

L
H

C
, 6

9 
K

>;
 P

P, 
72

>
Ph

ys
ic

al
 p

la
nt

 ad
m

in
ist

ra
tio

n 
(c

am
pu

s)
, 4

Ph
ys

io
lo

gy
, 1

7
Pl

an
ne

d 
G

iv
in

g,
 4

7
Po

st
 O

ffi
ce

, U
. S

., 
40

Po
w

er
 p

la
nt

 (C
og

en
er

at
io

n 
Pl

an
t),

 2
9

Pr
es

id
en

t, 
L

L
U

, 2
2

Pr
in

ce
 H

al
l, 

28
Pr

in
tin

g 
Se

rv
ic

es
, U

ni
ve

rs
ity

, 3
4

Pr
of

es
sio

na
l P

la
za

, 7
2>

Pr
ot

on
 T

re
at

m
en

t C
en

te
r, 

54
Ps

yc
ho

lo
gy

 (G
S)

, 3
2

Pu
bl

ic
 A

ffa
irs

, V
P, 

22
Pu

bl
ic

at
io

ns
: A

ca
de

m
ic

, 1
8 

Pu
bl

ic
at

io
ns

: N
ew

s /
 P

ub
lic

 re
la

tio
ns

 (U
ni

ve
rs

ity
, M

C
), 

18
Pu

bl
ic

 H
ea

lth
, S

ch
oo

l o
f, 

9
Pu

rc
ha

sin
g:

 M
C

, 3
4;

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
, 5

R
ad

ia
tio

n 
Sa

fe
ty

, 3
R

an
da

ll 
Vi

sit
or

s C
en

te
r, 

20
R

ec
ei

vi
ng

: U
ni

ve
rs

ity
, 4

; M
C

, 6
5>

R
ec

or
ds

, U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 st

ud
en

t, 
41

R
ec

re
at

io
n 

su
pe

rfi
el

d,
 D

ra
ys

on
 C

en
te

r, 
7

R
el

ig
io

n,
 F

ac
ul

ty
 o

f, 
23

R
en

ta
l O

ffi
ce

, L
L

U
 F

ou
nd

at
io

n,
 3

7
R

es
ea

rc
h 

fu
nd

in
g:

 3
8,

 3
7

R
es

id
en

ce
s: 

L
in

ds
ay

 H
al

l (
w

om
en

), 
11

;  
D

an
ie

lls
 (m

en
; g

ra
du

at
e 

w
om

en
), 

10
R

id
es

ha
re

, 2
5

R
isk

 M
an

ag
em

en
t, 

44
R

isl
ey

 H
al

l, 
17

R
on

al
d 

M
cD

on
al

d 
H

ou
se

, 5
0

Sa
fe

ty
 E

du
ca

tio
n 

C
en

te
r, 

45
Sc

ho
ol

, G
ra

du
at

e,
 2

3
Sc

ho
ol

 o
f: 

Al
lie

d 
H

ea
lth

 P
ro

fe
ss

io
ns

, 9
; D

en
tis

try
, 2

8;
 

M
ed

ic
in

e,
 5

8,
 5

5;
 N

ur
sin

g,
 6

4;
 P

ub
lic

 H
ea

lth
, 9

Sc
hu

m
an

 P
av

ili
on

, 5
6

Se
cu

rit
y 

(U
ni

ve
rs

ity
, M

C
), 

25
Sh

ry
oc

k 
H

al
l, 

15
Sp

ec
ia

l a
ss

ist
an

ts
 to

 th
e 

pr
es

id
en

t: 
D

iv
er

sit
y, 

22
; 

In
te

rn
at

io
na

l A
ffa

irs
, 2

2;
 S

pi
rit

ua
l L

ife
 an

d 
W

ho
le

ne
ss

, 2
3

Sp
ee

ch
 an

d 
H

ea
rin

g 
C

lin
ic

, 8

St
af

f D
ev

el
op

m
en

t, 
47

St
or

e,
 ca

m
pu

s, 
46

St
ud

en
t A

ffa
irs

, 4
1

St
ud

en
t a

id
, 4

1
St

ud
en

t a
pa

rtm
en

ts
, 1

0,
 4

1
St

ud
en

t F
in

an
ce

, 4
1

St
ud

en
t F

in
an

ci
al

 A
id

, 4
1

St
ud

en
t H

ea
lth

 S
er

vi
ce

, 1
4

St
ud

en
t S

er
vi

ce
s C

en
te

r, 
41

Te
ac

hi
ng

 L
ea

rn
in

g 
C

en
te

r, 
14

Tr
ad

in
g 

Po
st

, 1
8

Tr
an

sp
la

nt
at

io
n 

In
st

itu
te

, 5
5

U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 A

rts
, 3

4
U

ni
ve

rs
ity

 C
hu

rc
h,

 2
6

U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 C

om
pu

tin
g 

(M
C

), 
33

 (R
m

. 2
08

) 
U

ni
ve

rs
ity

 P
rin

tin
g 

Se
rv

ic
es

 (U
ni

ve
rs

ity
, M

C
), 

6
U

ni
ve

rs
ity

 R
el

at
io

ns
, 1

8
U

rg
en

t c
ar

e 
(E

xp
re

ss
 C

ar
e)

, 6
1

VA
 M

ed
ic

al
 C

en
te

r, 
Je

rry
 L

. P
et

tis
 M

em
or

ia
l, 

67
>

Vi
ce

 p
re

sid
en

ts
: A

ca
de

m
ic

 an
d 

R
es

ea
rc

h 
Af

fa
irs

, 2
2;

 
Ad

va
nc

em
en

t, 
22

; C
lin

ic
al

 F
ac

ul
ty

, 5
8;

 
Fi

na
nc

ia
l A

ffa
irs

, 2
2;

 H
ea

lth
 S

er
vi

ce
s, 

55
; 

Pu
bl

ic
 A

ffa
irs

, 2
2

Vi
sit

or
s C

en
te

r, 
R

an
da

ll,
 2

0
W

ar
eh

ou
se

, 6
W

el
fa

re
 ce

nt
er

 (e
m

er
ge

nc
y 

re
lie

f),
 4

8
W

es
t H

al
l, 

64
W

hi
te

 (E
. G

.) 
E

st
at

e 
L

om
a L

in
da

 B
ra

nc
h 

O
ffi

ce
, 2

1
W

om
en

’s 
re

sid
en

ce
s: 

(L
in

ds
ay

 H
al

l),
 1

1;
 

(D
an

ie
lls

 C
om

pl
ex

, g
ra

du
at

e 
w

om
en

), 
10

W
on

g 
K

er
le

e 
In

te
rn

at
io

na
l C

on
fe

re
nc

e 
C

en
te

r, 
59

W
or

ke
rs

’ c
om

pe
ns

at
io

n,
 6

1

-  
 - 

  -
   

-  
 - 

  -
   

-  
 - 

  -
   

-  
 - 

  -
   

-  
 - 

  -
   

-  
 - 

  -
   

-  
 - 

  -
   

-
To

 u
pd

at
e 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

fo
r t

he
 n

ex
t e

di
tio

n 
of

 th
e 

ca
m

pu
s 

an
d 

ar
ea

 m
ap

s a
nd

 le
ge

nd
s, 

pl
ea

se
 co

nt
ac

t:
Ac

ad
em

ic
 P

ub
lic

at
io

ns
, e

xt
. 4

-4
52

5 
-  

 - 
  -

   
-  

 - 
  -

   
-  

 - 
  -

   
-  

 - 
  -

   
-  

 - 
  -

   
-  

 - 
  -

   
-  

 - 
  -

   
-





INDEX
Academic discipline appeal process, 40
Academic due process, 40
Academic policies, 35
Academic practices, 35
Academic probation, 39
Academic progression, 39
Academic residence, 35
Accelerated academic program, 39
Acceptance, 23, 24
Accreditation status, 88
Accredited schools and colleges, 38
Accrediting agencies, 90
Administration, School, 79
Administration, University, 78
Admission as a licensed vocational nurse, 25
Admission as a registered nurse, 25
Admission requirements, 24
Admission to graduate program, 53
Admissions, undergraduate, 23
Admissions information, 23
Adult and Aging Family (M.S.), 56
Adult Nurse Practitioner (M.S.), 54
Adult Nurse Practitioner Post-Master’s 

Certificate, 54
Advance payment, 26
Advanced Placement Program, 38
Advanced Practice Nursing and Biomedical and

Clinical Ethics, Combined-Degrees Program, 57
Advanced Practice Nursing and Public Health,

Combined-Degrees Program, 57
Affirmative action, 12
Agency membership, 22
Alumni Association, School, 87
Apparel, professional, 32
Appeal process, academic discipline, 40
Appeal process, clinical discipline, 40
Appeal process, nonacademic discipline, 41
Appealing a grade, 40 
Application and acceptance, 23
Application deadlines, 23
Application fees, 23
Application procedure, 23
Armed forces schools, 38
Associate in Science degree, 45
Associated Students of Nursing (ASN), 33
Attendance, class, 37
Audit student, 35
Awards, 34

Bachelor of Science degree, 45
Board of Trustees, 78
Board of Trustees, officers, 78

Calendar, academic, 13
Campus FAX numbers, 102
Campus telephone numbers, 102
Campus Web Sites, 104
Candidacy, 53
Cars, 33
Challenge examination, 38
Change of grade, 37

Charges, 27
Checks, payment by, 26
Class organizations, 34
Class preparation, 37
CLEP examination, 38
Clinical facilities, 83
Clinical laboratory, 37
Clinical options, 52, 54
Clubs, residence hall, 34
Combined-Degrees Programs, 52, 57
Committees, School, 79
Comprehensive written examination, 53
Continuing education credit, 38
Correspondence course work, 38
Councils, School, 79
Counseling Center, 30
Course change, 35
Course load, 35
Course numbers, 37
Course requirements, Associate in Science

option, 48
Course requirements, Bachelor of Science 

degree, 47
Course waiver, 38
Credit by examination, 38
Credit, transfer, 38
Credit, unit of, 37
Criminal background check, 33
Criteria for LLU General Education course, 72
Curricula, 44

Deadlines, application, 23
Deferred-payment plans, 28
Deposit, acceptance, 26
Division of General Studies, Section V, 71
Directed study, 38
Directory, The, Section VI, 77
Discipline appeal process, academic,  40
Discipline appeal process, clinical, 40
Discipline appeal process, nonacademic, 41
Dismissal from program, 39, 40
Dismissal proceedings, 33
Drayson Center, 30
Due process, academic, 40

Employment, 33
Equivalency examinations, 38
Expenses, 27

Faculty, 80

bharris
40

bharris
40

bharris
35

bharris
35

bharris
39

bharris
39

bharris
35

bharris
39

bharris
23,

bharris
24

bharris
88

bharris
38

bharris
90

bharris
79

bharris
78

bharris
25

bharris
25

bharris
24

bharris
53

bharris
23

bharris
23

bharris
56

bharris
54

bharris
54

bharris
26

bharris
38

bharris
57

bharris
57

bharris
12

bharris
22

bharris
87

bharris
32

bharris
40

bharris
40

bharris
41

bharris
40

bharris
27

bharris
26

bharris
34

bharris
38

bharris
37

bharris
83

bharris
37

bharris
54

bharris
52,

bharris
34

bharris
52,

bharris
57

bharris
79

bharris
53

bharris
38

bharris
38

bharris
79

bharris
30

bharris
35

bharris
35

bharris
37

bharris
48

bharris
47

bharris
38

bharris
38

bharris
38

bharris
37

bharris
33

bharris
72

bharris
44

bharris
23

bharris
28

bharris
26

bharris
71

bharris
38

bharris
77

bharris
40

bharris
40

bharris
41

bharris
23

bharris
23

bharris
23

bharris
23

bharris
38

bharris
45

bharris
33

bharris
37

bharris
35

bharris
34

bharris
45

bharris
78

bharris
78

bharris
13

bharris
102

bharris
104

bharris
102

bharris
53

bharris
33

bharris
37

bharris
38

bharris
26

bharris
26

bharris
26

bharris
28

bharris
23

bharris
27

bharris
102

bharris
54

bharris
54

bharris
64

bharris
63

bharris
64

bharris
80

bharris
27

bharris
38

bharris
33

bharris
40

bharris
30

bharris
33

bharris
40

bharris
39,



100

S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G

Foreign schools credit, 38

Foundations, School, 18

Foundations, University, 8

Full-time status, 35

General education courses, School-

recommended, 74

General education requirements, 72

General information, 22

Goal of Graduate Program, 20

Goal of Undergraduate Program, 19

Governing practices, student life, 32

Grade points, 36

Grade reports, 39

Grades, 36

Graduate courses, 59

Graduate Program, 52

Graduate Program goal, 20

Graduation requirements, 39

Grants, 28

Grievance procedure, 33, 40, 41

Growing Family (M.S.), 56

bharris
38

bharris
18

bharris
8

bharris
35

bharris
74

bharris
72

bharris
22

bharris
20

bharris
19

bharris
32

bharris
36

bharris
39

bharris
36

bharris
59

bharris
52

bharris
20

bharris
39

bharris
28

bharris
33,

bharris
40,

bharris
41

bharris
56

bharris
31

bharris
32

bharris
31

bharris
24

bharris
31

bharris
30

bharris
30

bharris
30

bharris
18

bharris
8

bharris
22,

bharris
34

bharris
27

bharris
33

bharris
24

bharris
38

bharris
24,

bharris
26

bharris
22

bharris
32

bharris
39

bharris
32

bharris
32

bharris
49

bharris
35

bharris
40

bharris
35

bharris
30

bharris
8

bharris
21

bharris
21

bharris
72

bharris
40

bharris
33

bharris
37

bharris
55

bharris
54

bharris
55

bharris
55

bharris
26

bharris
28

bharris
38

bharris
34

bharris
78

bharris
58

bharris
21

bharris
37

bharris
53,

bharris
58

bharris
58

bharris
36

bharris
11

bharris
35

bharris
22

bharris
94

bharris
22

bharris
28

bharris
7

bharris
38

bharris
32

bharris
97

bharris
98

bharris
95

bharris
32

bharris
31

bharris
19

bharris
9

bharris
26

bharris
55

bharris
56

bharris
40

bharris
79

bharris
79

bharris
22,

bharris
36

bharris
28

bharris
27

bharris
34

bharris
32

bharris
37

bharris
39

bharris
35

bharris
35

bharris
35

bharris
35

bharris
22

bharris
26

bharris
24

bharris
39

bharris
35

bharris
33

bharris
39

bharris
43



School councils, 79
School foundations, 18
School history, 18
School mission, 19
School Nursing (M.S.), 56
School of Nursing, Section II, 17
School philosophy, 21
School records, 39
Section I, Loma Linda University, 7
Section II, School of Nursing, 17
Section III, The Programs, 43
Section IV, Faculty of Religion, 63
Section V, Division of General Studies, 71
Section VI, The Directory, 77
Sexual harassment, 33
Social health, 30
Special course work, 38
Spiritual health, 30
Standards of progress for VA students, 39
Student association, 33
Student Assistance Program, 30
Student Conduct Committee, 41
Student financial aid, 28
Student Health Plan, 31
Student involvement, 22
Student life, 29
Student organizations, 33
Student policies, 40
Substance abuse, 33
Summary of graduates, 93

Teaching Learning Center, 31
Telephone numbers, campus, 102
Thesis option, 53
To communicate with LLU..., 102
Transcripts, incoming, 24
Transfer credit, 38
Transportation, 33
Tuition, 27

Unaccredited schools and colleges, 38
Undergraduate admissions, 23
Undergraduate courses, 49
Undergraduate Program goal, 19
Undergraduate Program, 45, 46
Unit of credit, 37
University administration, 78
University foundations, 8
University history, 8
University libraries, 94
University mission, 9
University philosophy, 8

Veterans benefits, 26, 39

Waiver, course, 38
Web Sites, campus, 104
White (Ellen G.) Estate, Loma Linda Branch

Office, 94
Whole-pas 46

bharris
79

bharris
18

bharris
18

bharris
19

bharris
56

bharris
17

bharris
21

bharris
39

bharris
7

bharris
17

bharris
43

bharris
63

bharris
71

bharris
77

bharris
33

bharris
30

bharris
38

bharris
30

bharris
39

bharris
33

bharris
30

bharris
41

bharris
28

bharris
31

bharris
22

bharris
29

bharris
33

bharris
40

bharris
33

bharris
93

bharris
31

bharris
102

bharris
53

bharris
102

bharris
24

bharris
38

bharris
33

bharris
27

bharris
38

bharris
23

bharris
49

bharris
19

bharris
46

bharris
45,

bharris
37

bharris
78

bharris
8

bharris
8

bharris
94

bharris
9

bharris
8

bharris
26,

bharris
39

bharris
38

bharris
104

bharris
94

bharris
30



102 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G

TO COMMUNICATE WITH LLU . . .

MAIL: Loma Linda University
Loma Linda, California 92350

WORLDWIDE WEB: http://www.llu.edu

PHONE:
For information about LLU 1/800-422-4LLU

dialing from Canada 1/800-548-7114 

Area Code: 909 /

Switchboard: 558-1000, 558-4300

Off-campus On-campus Off-campus On-campus
PHONE: PHONE: Switchboard:



Off-campus On-campus Off-campus On-campus
PHONE: PHONE: FAX: FAX:

Graduate
558-4529 44529 Admissions 558-4859 44859
558-4528 44528 Dean 558-0441 80441

558-4462 44462 Medicine 558-4146 44146 
558-4467 44467 Admissions 558-0359 80359
558-4481 44481 Dean 558-4146 44146

558-1000      ext. 44360 Nursing 558-4134 44134
558-4923 44923 Admissions 558-4134 44134
558-8061 88061 Graduate 558-4134 44134
558-8060 88060 Undergraduate 558-4134 44134

Pharmacy
558-4529 44529 Admissions 558-4859 44859
558-4528 44528 Dean 558-0441 80441

558-4546 44546 Public Health 558-4087 44087
558-4694 44694 Admissions/Academic Records 558-4087 44087 attn. Admissions
558-4578 44578 Dean 558-4087 44087 attn. Dean
558-8750 88750 Environmental and Occupational 

Health 558-0493 84493 attn. ENVH
558-8750 44590 Epidemiology and Biostatistics 558-0126 80126 attn. EPDM/STAT
558-4573 44573 Health Administration 558-0469 80469 attn. HADM
558-4575 44575 Health Promotion and Education 558-0471 80471 attn. HPRO
558-4902 44902 International Health 558-0389 80389 attn. INTH
558-4575 44575 Maternal and Child Health 558-0471 80471 attn. MCH
558-4598 44598 Nutrition 558-4095 44095 attn. NUTR
558-4918 44918 Preventive Medicine Residency 

Program 558-0630 80630 attn. PMR

T O  C O M M U N I C A T E  W I T H  L L U  .  .  .   103



WEB SITE: EMAIL:
Student Services www.llu.edu/ssweb
Teaching Learning Center www.llu.edu/llu/tlc
University Records registrar@univ.llu.edu

The Faculty of Religion http://www.llu.edu/llu/fr/
Dean; director of M.A. in bio--

medical and clinical ethics http://ethics.llu.edu gwinslow@rel.llu.edu

Director of M.A. in clinical 
ministry http://ministry.llu.edu rlroberts@rel.llu.edu

Center for Christian Bioethics http://bioethics.llu.edu gsample@ethicscenter.llu.edu
Center for Spiritual Life and 

Wholeness http://www.llu.edu/llu/wholeness/ innerweave@som.llu.edu

The Schools:

Allied Health Professions http://www.llu.edu/llu/sahp/
Admissions admissions@sahp.llu.edu   attn.

Admissions
Cardiopulmonary Sciences admissions@sahp.llu.edu   attn. CPSC
Clinical Laboratory Sciences admissions@sahp.llu.edu   attn. CLSC 
Health Information 

Management admissions@sahp.llu.edu   attn. HLIN
Nutrition and Dietetics admissions@sahp.llu.edu   attn. DTCS
Occupational Therapy admissions@sahp.llu.edu   attn.

OCTH
Physical Therapy admissions@sahp.llu.edu   attn. PHTH
Radiation Technology admissions@sahp.llu.edu   attn. RTCH
Speech-Language Pathology/
Audiology admissions@sahp.llu.edu   attn. SPPA

Dentistry http://www.llu.edu/llu/dentistry/ DentAO@sd.llu.edu
Admissions http://www.llu.edu/llu/dentistry/ sDavis@sd.llu.edu

Graduate http://www.llu.edu/llu/grad/ brippon@univ.llu.edu
Admissions http://www.llu.edu/llu/grad/ gradschool@univ.llu.edu

Medicine http://www.llu.edu/llu/medicine/ ledwards@som.llu.edu

Nursing http://www.llu.edu/llu/nursing/ dsalinas@sn.llu.edu

Public Health http://www.llu.edu/llu/sph/
Recruitment http://www.llu.edu/llu/sph/ sphinfo@sph.llu.edu

104 S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G


	Cover
	Interactive Table of Contents
	Interactive Index

	Loma Linda University
	University Foundations
	Our Mission
	Nondiscrimination Policy
	Affirmative Action
	The Calendar

	School of Nursing
	School Foundations
	Our Mission
	Philosophy
	General Information
	Admissions Information
	Financial Information
	Student Life
	Academic Policies and Practices

	The Programs
	Curricula
	Undergraduate Program
	Bachelor of Science
	Associate in Science

	Graduate Programs
	Clinical Options
	Adult Nurse Practitioner (M.S.)
	Family Nurse Practitioner (M.S.)
	Pediatric Nurse Practitioner (M.S.)
	Pediatric Critical Care CNS/Nurse Practitioner (M.S.)
	Neonatal Critical Care CNS/Nurse Practitioner (M.S.)
	Adult and Aging Family (M.S.)
	Growing Family (M.S.)
	School Nursing (M.S.)
	Post-Master's Certificates
	Adult Nurse Practitioner Post-Master's Certificate
	Family Nurse Practitioner Post-Master's Certificate
	Pediatric Nurse Practitioner Post-Master's Certificate
	Pediatric Critical Care CNS/Nurse Practitioner Post-Master's Certificate
	Neonatal Critical Care CNS/Nurse Practitioner Post-Master's Certificate


	Combined-Degrees Programs
	Advanced Practice Nursing (M.S.) & Public Health (M.P.H.)
	Advanced Practice Nursing (M.S.) & Biomedical and Clinical Ethics (M.A.)

	Nursing Administration Options


	Faculty of Religion
	Mission Statement
	Courses
	Additional Course Options

	Division of General Studies
	Âé¶¹ÊÓÆµ Philosophy of General Education
	Criteria for Âé¶¹ÊÓÆµ General Education Courses
	Âé¶¹ÊÓÆµ General Education Requirements
	School-Recommended General Education Courses
	Âé¶¹ÊÓÆµ General Education Courses Booklet

	The Directory
	Officers of the Board of Trustees
	University Administration
	Board of Trustees
	School Administration, Councils, Committees
	Faculty
	Clinical Facilities
	School Alumni Association
	Accreditation Status
	Accrediting Agencies
	Summary of Graduates
	The University Libraries
	Maps

	Interactive
Index
	Contact Âé¶¹ÊÓÆµ



